

**No. 41**  
**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**JOURNAL**  
**OF THE**  
**House of Representatives**  
**101st Legislature**  
**REGULAR SESSION OF 2021**

---

---

House Chamber, Lansing, Tuesday, May 11, 2021.

1:30 p.m.

The House was called to order by the Speaker Pro Tempore.

The roll was called by the Clerk of the House of Representatives, who announced that a quorum was present.

Aiyash—present	Damoose—present	LaFave—present	Roth—present
Albert—present	Eisen—present	LaGrand—present	Sabo—present
Alexander—present	Ellison—present	Lasinski—present	Schroeder—excused
Allor—present	Farrington—present	Liberati—present	Scott—present
Anthony—present	Filler—present	Lightner—present	Shannon—present
Beeler—present	Fink—present	Lilly—present	Slagh—present
Bellino—present	Frederick—present	Maddock—present	Sneller—present
Berman—present	Garza—present	Manoogian—present	Sowerby—present
Beson—present	Glenn—present	Marino—present	Steckloff—present
Bezotte—present	Green—present	Markkanen—present	Steenland—present
Bolden—present	Griffin—present	Martin—present	Stone—present
Bollin—present	Haadsma—present	Meerman—present	Tate—present
Borton—present	Hall—present	Morse—present	Thanedar—present
Brabec—present	Hammoud—present	Mueller—present	Tisdell—present
Brann—present	Hauck—present	Neeley—excused	VanSingel—present
Breen—present	Hertel—present	O'Malley—present	VanWoerkom—present
Brixie—present	Hoitenga—present	O'Neal—present	Wakeman—present
Calley—present	Hood—present	Outman—present	Weiss—present
Cambensy—present	Hope—present	Paquette—present	Wendzel—present
Camilleri—present	Hornberger—present	Peterson—present	Wentworth—present
Carra—present	Howell—present	Pohutsky—present	Whiteford—present
Carter, B—present	Huizenga—present	Posthumus—present	Whitsett—excused
Carter, T—present	Johnson, C—present	Puri—present	Witwer—present
Cavanagh—present	Johnson, S—present	Rabhi—present	Wozniak—present
Cherry—present	Jones—present	Reilly—present	Yancey—present
Clemente—present	Kahle—present	Rendon—present	Yaroch—present
Clements—present	Koleszar—present	Rogers—present	Young—present
Coleman—present	Kuppa—present		

e/d/s = entered during session

Rep. Pamela Hornberger, from the 32nd District, offered the following invocation:

“In honor of Mother’s Day last Sunday, a prayer to the Mother of the Lord for all mothers.

Mary, on this day when we honor all mothers, we turn to you. We thank the Lord Whom you serve for the great gift of motherhood. Never has it been known that anyone who sought your intercession was left unaided by grace. Dear Mother, thank you for your ‘Yes’ to the invitation of the angel which brought heaven to earth and changed human history. You opened yourself to God’s word and the Word was made flesh and dwelt among us.

Dear mother, intercede for all our mothers. Ask your Divine Son to give them the grace of surrendered love so that they could join with you in giving their own ‘Fiat.’ May they find daily strength to say yes to the call to the sacrificial love- the very heart of the vocation of motherhood. May their love and witness be a source of great inspiration for all of us called to follow your Son.

Mother of the Word Incarnate, pray for us who have recourse to you...

In the Name of the Father, the Son, and the Holy Spirit.

Amen.”

---

The Speaker Pro Tempore called Associate Speaker Pro Tempore Paquette to the Chair.

---

Rep. Frederick moved that Rep. Schroeder be excused from today’s session.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Rabhi moved that Reps. Neeley and Whitsett be excused from today’s session.

The motion prevailed.

### Reports of Standing Committees

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

#### **House Bill No. 4396, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of corrections for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

### Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton, Fink and Sabo

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O’Neal, Steckloff and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

#### **House Bill No. 4398, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the legislature, the executive, the department of the attorney general, the department of state, the department of treasury, the department of technology, management, and budget, the department of civil rights, and certain other state purposes for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; to provide for the disposition of fees and other income received by the state agencies; and to declare the effect of this act.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-3) be adopted and that the bill then pass.  
The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Steckloff, Thanedar and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4400, entitled**

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 236 and 241 (MCL 388.1836 and 388.1841), as amended by 2020 PA 165.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-2) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Steckloff, Thanedar and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4401, entitled**

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 201 and 206 (MCL 388.1801 and 388.1806), as amended by 2020 PA 165.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-4) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton, Fink, Hammoud, Sabo, Steckloff and Thanedar

Nays: Reps. Tate, Peterson, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4403, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the judiciary for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-3) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Steckloff, Thanedar and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4404, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of licensing and regulatory affairs for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Thanedar and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4405, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of insurance and financial services for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Thanedar and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4406, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of state police for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-2) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Steckloff, Thanedar and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4407, entitled**

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 11 and 17b (MCL 388.1611 and 388.1617b), section 11 as amended by 2020 PA 165 and section 17b as amended by 2007 PA 137.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-4) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

## Favorable Roll Call

## To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Homberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton, Fink, Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, O'Neal and Thanedar

Nays: Rep. Steckloff

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4408, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of education for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

## Favorable Roll Call

## To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Homberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Steckloff, Thanedar and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4409, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the state transportation department for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

## Favorable Roll Call

## To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Homberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal and Weiss

The Committee on Appropriations, by Rep. Albert, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4466, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of military and veterans affairs for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

## Favorable Roll Call

## To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Homberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton and Fink

Nays: Reps. Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Steckloff, Thanedar and Weiss

## COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Albert, Chair, of the Committee on Appropriations, was received and read:

Meeting held on: Wednesday, May 5, 2021 at 2:30 p.m.

Present: Reps. Albert, Whiteford, Allor, Brann, Hornberger, VanSingel, Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Beson, Borton, Fink, Tate, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Tyrone Carter, Hood, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, O'Neal, Steckloff, Thanedar and Weiss

The Committee on Judiciary, by Rep. Filler, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4631, entitled**

A bill to amend 1978 PA 368, entitled "Public health code," by amending section 7521a (MCL 333.7521a), as added by 2019 PA 7.

Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.

The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Filler, Mueller, Kahle, Rendon, Wozniak, Clements, LaGrand and Breen

Nays: Reps. Steven Johnson, Berman and Hope

The Committee on Judiciary, by Rep. Filler, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4632, entitled**

A bill to amend 1978 PA 368, entitled "Public health code," by amending section 7523a (MCL 333.7523a), as added by 2019 PA 8.

Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.

The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Filler, Mueller, Kahle, Rendon, Wozniak, Clements, LaGrand and Breen

Nays: Reps. Steven Johnson, Berman and Hope

The Committee on Judiciary, by Rep. Filler, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4698, entitled**

A bill to amend 1931 PA 328, entitled "The Michigan penal code," (MCL 750.1 to 750.568) by adding section 499.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Filler, Mueller, Steven Johnson, Kahle, Rendon, Berman, Wozniak, Clements, LaGrand, Hope and Breen

Nays: None

The Committee on Judiciary, by Rep. Filler, Chair, reported

**Senate Bill No. 400, entitled**

A bill to amend 1965 PA 213, entitled "An act to provide for setting aside the conviction in certain criminal cases; to provide for the effect of such action; to provide for the retention of certain nonpublic records and

their use; to prescribe the powers and duties of certain public agencies and officers; and to prescribe penalties,” by amending section 1d (MCL 780.621d), as added by 2020 PA 190.

Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.

The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

#### Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Filler, Mueller, Steven Johnson, Kahle, Rendon, Berman, Wozniak, Clements, LaGrand, Hope and Breen

Nays: None

#### COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Filler, Chair, of the Committee on Judiciary, was received and read:

Meeting held on: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

Present: Reps. Filler, Mueller, Steven Johnson, Kahle, Rendon, Berman, Wozniak, Clements, LaGrand, Yancey, Hope and Breen

Absent: Rep. Bolden

Excused: Rep. Bolden

The Committee on Military, Veterans and Homeland Security, by Rep. LaFave, Chair, reported **House Bill No. 4030, entitled**

A bill to amend 1927 PA 372, entitled “An act to regulate and license the selling, purchasing, possessing, and carrying of certain firearms, gas ejecting devices, and electro-muscular disruption devices; to prohibit the buying, selling, or carrying of certain firearms, gas ejecting devices, and electro-muscular disruption devices without a license or other authorization; to provide for the forfeiture of firearms and electro-muscular disruption devices under certain circumstances; to provide for penalties and remedies; to provide immunity from civil liability under certain circumstances; to prescribe the powers and duties of certain state and local agencies; to prohibit certain conduct against individuals who apply for or receive a license to carry a concealed pistol; to make appropriations; to prescribe certain conditions for the appropriations; and to repeal all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act,” by amending sections 5b and 5l (MCL 28.425b and 28.425l), as amended by 2017 PA 95.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-2) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

#### Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. LaFave, Beeler, Eisen, Bezotte, Martin and Steenland

Nays: Rep. Rogers

The Committee on Military, Veterans and Homeland Security, by Rep. LaFave, Chair, reported **House Bill No. 4498, entitled**

A bill to amend 1927 PA 372, entitled “An act to regulate and license the selling, purchasing, possessing, and carrying of certain firearms, gas ejecting devices, and electro-muscular disruption devices; to prohibit the buying, selling, or carrying of certain firearms, gas ejecting devices, and electro-muscular disruption devices without a license or other authorization; to provide for the forfeiture of firearms and electro-muscular disruption devices under certain circumstances; to provide for penalties and remedies; to provide immunity from civil liability under certain circumstances; to prescribe the powers and duties of certain state and local agencies; to prohibit certain conduct against individuals who apply for or receive a license to carry a concealed pistol; to make appropriations; to prescribe certain conditions for the appropriations; and to repeal all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act,” by amending section 5l (MCL 28.425l), as amended by 2017 PA 95.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-2) be adopted and that the bill then pass.  
The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. LaFave, Beeler, Eisen, Bezotte, Martin and Steenland

Nays: Rep. Rogers

The Committee on Military, Veterans and Homeland Security, by Rep. LaFave, Chair, reported  
**Senate Bill No. 11, entitled**

A bill to amend 1927 PA 372, entitled "An act to regulate and license the selling, purchasing, possessing, and carrying of certain firearms, gas ejecting devices, and electro-muscular disruption devices; to prohibit the buying, selling, or carrying of certain firearms, gas ejecting devices, and electro-muscular disruption devices without a license or other authorization; to provide for the forfeiture of firearms and electro-muscular disruption devices under certain circumstances; to provide for penalties and remedies; to provide immunity from civil liability under certain circumstances; to prescribe the powers and duties of certain state and local agencies; to prohibit certain conduct against individuals who apply for or receive a license to carry a concealed pistol; to make appropriations; to prescribe certain conditions for the appropriations; and to repeal all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act," by amending sections 5b and 5l (MCL 28.425b and 28.425l), as amended by 2017 PA 95.

Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.

The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. LaFave, Beeler, Eisen, Bezotte and Martin

Nays: Reps. Jones, Coleman, Rogers and Steenland

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. LaFave, Chair, of the Committee on Military, Veterans and Homeland Security, was received and read:

Meeting held on: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

Present: Reps. LaFave, Beeler, Eisen, Bezotte, Martin, Jones, Coleman, Rogers and Steenland

The Committee on Regulatory Reform, by Rep. Hauck, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4516, entitled**

A bill to amend 2018 IL 1, entitled "Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana Act," (MCL 333.27951 to 333.27967) by adding section 11a.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Hauck, Hoitenga, Bellino, Hall, Mueller, Wendzel, Clements, Damoose, Outman, Hertel, Jones, Garza, Witwer and Steenland

Nays: None



The Committee on Regulatory Reform, by Rep. Hauck, Chair, reported

**Senate Bill No. 157, entitled**

A bill to amend 1978 PA 368, entitled "Public health code," by amending sections 16103, 16109, 16181, 16303, 16323, and 20950 (MCL 333.16103, 333.16109, 333.16181, 333.16303, 333.16323, and 333.20950), section 16103 as amended by 1993 PA 80, section 16109 as amended by 1991 PA 58, section 16181 as amended by 2014 PA 148, section 16303 as added by 1988 PA 462, section 16323 as amended by 2018 PA 463, and section 20950 as amended by 2013 PA 165, and by adding section 16186a.

Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.

The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Hauck, Hoytenga, Bellino, Hall, Mueller, Wendzel, Clements, Damoose, Outman, Hertel, Jones, Garza, Witwer and Steenland

Nays: None

The Committee on Regulatory Reform, by Rep. Hauck, Chair, reported

**Senate Bill No. 312, entitled**

A bill to amend 1980 PA 299, entitled "Occupational code," by amending sections 103, 104, 105, 213, and 2404b (MCL 339.103, 339.104, 339.105, 339.213, and 339.2404b), section 103 as amended by 1994 PA 257, section 104 as amended by 2020 PA 372, section 105 as amended by 2016 PA 502, section 213 as amended by 2014 PA 149, and section 2404b as amended by 2014 PA 175, and by adding section 217.

Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.

The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Hauck, Hoytenga, Bellino, Hall, Mueller, Wendzel, Clements, Damoose, Outman, Hertel, Jones, Garza, Witwer and Steenland

Nays: None

#### COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Hauck, Chair, of the Committee on Regulatory Reform, was received and read:

Meeting held on: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

Present: Reps. Hauck, Hoytenga, Bellino, Hall, Mueller, Wendzel, Clements, Damoose, Outman, Hertel, Jones, Yancey, Garza, Witwer and Steenland

The Committee on Elections and Ethics, by Rep. Bollin, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4680, entitled**

A bill to amend 1968 PA 318, entitled "An act to implement the provisions of section 10 of article 4 of the constitution relating to substantial conflicts of interest on the part of members of the legislature and state officers in respect to contracts with the state and the political subdivisions thereof; to provide for penalties for the violation thereof; to repeal all acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act; and to validate certain contracts," by amending the title and section 7 (MCL 15.307).

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Bollin, Wendzel, Calley, Steven Johnson, Filler and Koleszar

Nays: None

The Committee on Elections and Ethics, by Rep. Bollin, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4681, entitled**

A bill to amend 1976 PA 267, entitled "Open meetings act," by amending section 2 (MCL 15.262), as amended by 2001 PA 38.

Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.

The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Bollin, Wendzel, Calley, Steven Johnson, Filler and Koleszar

Nays: None

The Committee on Elections and Ethics, by Rep. Bollin, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4682, entitled**

A bill to amend 1968 PA 318, entitled "An act to implement the provisions of section 10 of article 4 of the constitution relating to substantial conflicts of interest on the part of members of the legislature and state officers in respect to contracts with the state and the political subdivisions thereof; to provide for penalties for the violation thereof; to repeal all acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act; and to validate certain contracts," by amending the title and section 1 (MCL 15.301).

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Bollin, Wendzel, Calley, Steven Johnson, Filler and Koleszar

Nays: None

The Committee on Elections and Ethics, by Rep. Bollin, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4683, entitled**

A bill to amend 1968 PA 318, entitled "An act to implement the provisions of section 10 of article 4 of the constitution relating to substantial conflicts of interest on the part of members of the legislature and state officers in respect to contracts with the state and the political subdivisions thereof; to provide for penalties for the violation thereof; to repeal all acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act; and to validate certain contracts," by amending section 9 (MCL 15.309).

Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.

The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Bollin, Wendzel, Calley, Steven Johnson, Filler and Koleszar

Nays: None

The Committee on Elections and Ethics, by Rep. Bollin, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4684, entitled**

A bill to amend 1968 PA 318, entitled "An act to implement the provisions of section 10 of article 4 of the constitution relating to substantial conflicts of interest on the part of members of the legislature and state officers in respect to contracts with the state and the political subdivisions thereof; to provide for penalties for the violation thereof; to repeal all acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act; and to validate certain contracts," (MCL 15.301 to 15.310) by adding section 7a.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

## Favorable Roll Call

## To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Bollin, Calley, Steven Johnson, Filler and Koleszar

Nays: None

The Committee on Elections and Ethics, by Rep. Bollin, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4685, entitled**

A bill to require certain state officers to file financial disclosure reports; to provide for the powers and duties of certain state governmental officers and entities; and to prescribe sanctions.

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

## Favorable Roll Call

## To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Bollin, Calley, Steven Johnson, Filler and Koleszar

Nays: None

The Committee on Elections and Ethics, by Rep. Bollin, Chair, reported

**House Bill No. 4686, entitled**

A bill to amend 1973 PA 196, entitled "An act to prescribe standards of conduct for public officers and employees; to create a state board of ethics and prescribe its powers and duties; and to prescribe remedies and penalties," by amending sections 5 and 6 (MCL 15.345 and 15.346).

With the recommendation that the substitute (H-1) be adopted and that the bill then pass.

The bill and substitute were referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

## Favorable Roll Call

## To Report Out:

Yeas: Reps. Bollin, Calley, Steven Johnson, Filler and Koleszar

Nays: None

## COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Bollin, Chair, of the Committee on Elections and Ethics, was received and read:

Meeting held on: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

Present: Reps. Bollin, Wendzel, Calley, Steven Johnson, Filler and Koleszar

Absent: Rep. Whitsett

Excused: Rep. Whitsett

## COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Marino, Chair, of the Committee on Commerce and Tourism, was received and read:

Meeting held on: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

Present: Reps. Marino, Roth, Farrington, Wakeman, Wendzel, Martin, Cambensy, Cherry, Manoogian and Liberati

Absent: Rep. Whitsett

Excused: Rep. Whitsett

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. O’Malley, Chair, of the Committee on Transportation, was received and read:

Meeting held on: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

Present: Reps. O’Malley, Eisen, Howell, Griffin, LaFave, Berman, Carra, Roth, Sneller, Clemente, Shannon, Liberati and Puri

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

The following report, submitted by Rep. Wakeman, Chair, of the Committee on Families, Children, and Seniors, was received and read:

Meeting held on: Tuesday, May 11, 2021

Present: Reps. Wakeman, Wozniak, Marino, Rendon, Tisdell, Pohutsky, Camilleri, Brenda Carter and Aiyash

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

**Announcement by the Clerk of Printing and Enrollment**

The Clerk announced that the following bills had been reproduced and made available electronically on Thursday, May 6:

**House Bill Nos. 4796 4797 4798 4799 4800 4801 4802 4803 4804 4805 4806 4807 4808  
4809 4810 4811 4812**

**Messages from the Governor**

Date: May 6, 2021

Time: 12:15 p.m.

To the Speaker of the House of Representatives:

Sir—I have this day approved and signed

**Enrolled House Bill No. 4469 (Public Act No. 9, I.E.), being**

An act to make, supplement, and adjust appropriations for certain capital outlay projects for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021; to provide for expenditure of the appropriations; and to prescribe certain conditions for the appropriations.

(Filed with the Secretary of State on May 7, 2021, at 9:40 a.m.)

Date: May 6, 2021

Time: 12:17 p.m.

To the Speaker of the House of Representatives:

Sir—I have this day approved and signed

**Enrolled House Bill No. 4019 (Public Act No. 10, I.E.), being**

An act to make, supplement, and adjust appropriations for various state departments and agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

(Filed with the Secretary of State on May 7, 2021, at 9:42 a.m.)

**Introduction of Bills**

Reps. Maddock, Outman, Eisen, Roth, Martin, Griffin, Bezotte, Damoose and Carra introduced **House Bill No. 4813, entitled**

A bill to require the registration of certain fact checkers with the secretary of state; to provide for the powers and duties of certain state and local governmental officers and entities; to provide remedies; and to prescribe civil sanctions.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Regulatory Reform.

Reps. Maddock, Outman, Eisen, Roth, Martin, Griffin, Bezotte, Damoose and Carra introduced

**House Bill No. 4814, entitled**

A bill to amend 1961 PA 236, entitled "Revised judicature act of 1961," by amending section 1611 (MCL 600.1611).

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Regulatory Reform.

Reps. Steckloff, Sowerby, Thanedar, Young, Ellison, Pohutsky, Garza, Koleszar, Puri, Morse, Weiss, Hope, Rogers, Kuppa, Liberati, Tyrone Carter, Breen, Hammoud, Manoogian, Aiyash, Sabo, Shannon, Yaroch, Neeley, Whitsett, Scott, Cynthia Johnson, Anthony, Bolden, Cavanagh, Steenland, Cambensy, Hood, Brabec and Yancey introduced

**House Bill No. 4815, entitled**

A bill to amend 1956 PA 218, entitled "The insurance code of 1956," by amending section 3406d (MCL 500.3406d), as amended by 2016 PA 276.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Insurance.

Reps. Steckloff, Sowerby, Thanedar, Young, Ellison, Pohutsky, Garza, Puri, Koleszar, Morse, Weiss, Hope, Rogers, Kuppa, Liberati, Tyrone Carter, Cynthia Johnson, Breen, Hammoud, Manoogian, Aiyash, Sabo, Shannon, Yaroch, Neeley, Whitsett, Scott, Anthony, Bolden, Cavanagh, Steenland, Cambensy, Hood, Brabec and Yancey introduced

**House Bill No. 4816, entitled**

A bill to amend 1956 PA 218, entitled "The insurance code of 1956," (MCL 500.100 to 500.8302) by adding section 3406v.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Insurance.

Rep. Yancey introduced

**House Bill No. 4817, entitled**

A bill to amend 1993 PA 327, entitled "Tobacco products tax act," by amending section 12 (MCL 205.432), as amended by 2018 PA 639.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Tax Policy.

Rep. Ellison introduced

**House Bill No. 4818, entitled**

A bill to amend 1937 PA 94, entitled "Use tax act," by amending section 21 (MCL 205.111), as amended by 2020 PA 30.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Tax Policy.

Rep. Calley introduced

**House Bill No. 4819, entitled**

A bill to amend 1971 PA 140, entitled "Glenn Steil state revenue sharing act of 1971," by amending section 3 (MCL 141.903), as amended by 1980 PA 275.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Tax Policy.

Rep. Outman introduced

**House Bill No. 4820, entitled**

A bill to amend 1986 PA 316, entitled "Michigan education trust act," by amending section 4 (MCL 390.1424).

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Tax Policy.

Reps. Beson, Clements, Mueller, Bezotte, Steenland, Tyrone Carter, Bellino, Roth, Martin, Lightner, Bollin, Markkanen, Outman, Hoitenga, Borton, LaFave, Fink and Beeler introduced

**House Bill No. 4821, entitled**

A bill to amend 2004 PA 177, entitled "Michigan law enforcement officers memorial act," by amending section 5 (MCL 28.785), as amended by 2020 PA 215; and to repeal acts and parts of acts.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Military, Veterans and Homeland Security.

Reps. Mueller, Clements, Bezotte, Sabo, Yaroch and Tisdell introduced

**House Bill No. 4822, entitled**

A bill to amend 1969 PA 317, entitled "Worker's disability compensation act of 1969," (MCL 418.101 to 418.941) by adding section 406.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Government Operations.

Reps. Alexander and Hertel introduced

**House Bill No. 4823, entitled**

A bill to amend 2019 PA 152, entitled "Lawful internet gaming act," by amending section 15 (MCL 432.315).

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Agriculture.

Reps. Hertel and Alexander introduced

**House Bill No. 4824, entitled**

A bill to amend 2019 PA 149, entitled "Lawful sports betting act," by amending section 15 (MCL 432.415).

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Agriculture.

Rep. Wendzel introduced

**House Bill No. 4825, entitled**

A bill to amend 1978 PA 59, entitled "Condominium act," by amending section 57 (MCL 559.157), as amended by 2013 PA 134, and by adding section 131a.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Regulatory Reform.

Rep. Wendzel introduced

**House Bill No. 4826, entitled**

A bill to amend 1954 PA 116, entitled "Michigan election law," by amending section 737a (MCL 168.737a), as amended by 2018 PA 611.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Elections and Ethics.

Reps. Roth, O'Malley, Markkanen, Huizenga, Tisdell, Damoose, Cambensy, Steenland and O'Neal introduced

**House Bill No. 4827, entitled**

A bill to provide for the establishment of residential housing districts in certain local governmental units; to provide for the exemption from certain taxes; to levy and collect a specific tax upon the owners of certain qualified residential facilities; to provide for the disposition of the tax; to provide for the obtaining and transferring of an exemption certificate and to prescribe the contents of those certificates; to prescribe the powers and duties of certain state and local governmental officials; and to provide penalties.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Local Government and Municipal Finance.

Reps. Clemente, Sneller, Sowerby, Cherry, Slagh, Rogers, Camilleri, Hope, Anthony, Hood, Bezotte, Stone, Kuppa, Young, Pohutsky, Brabec and Whitsett introduced

**House Bill No. 4828, entitled**

A bill to amend 2005 PA 244, entitled "Deferred presentment service transactions act," by amending section 51 (MCL 487.2171).

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Financial Services.

Reps. Brabec, Sowerby, Sneller, Aiyash, Haadisma, Brixie, Camilleri, Young, Pohutsky, Stone, Puri, Koleszar, Morse, Clemente, Brenda Carter, Cherry, Cynthia Johnson, Hope, Hood, Kuppa, Steckloff, Shannon, Coleman, Liberati, Cavanagh, Jones, Tyrone Carter, Scott, Witwer, Ellison, Anthony and Weiss introduced

**House Bill No. 4829, entitled**

A bill to amend 1939 PA 280, entitled "The social welfare act," by amending sections 57p and 57r (MCL 400.57p and 400.57r), as amended by 2011 PA 131.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Families, Children, and Seniors.

Reps. Steven Johnson and Eisen introduced

**House Bill No. 4830, entitled**

A bill to amend 1931 PA 328, entitled “The Michigan penal code,” by amending section 224 (MCL 750.224), as amended by 2006 PA 401.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Reps. Eisen and Steven Johnson introduced

**House Bill No. 4831, entitled**

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled “The code of criminal procedure,” by amending section 16m of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16m), as amended by 2018 PA 637.

The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

**Announcements by the Clerk**

May 11, 2021

Received from State Officers Compensation Commission, the 2021 report and determinations in accordance with the Public Act 357 of 1968.

Gary L. Randall  
Clerk of the House

The Speaker Pro Tempore resumed the Chair.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

**Motions and Resolutions**

Reps. Calley, Aiyash, Haadsma, Sneller and Witwer offered the following resolution:

**House Resolution No. 103.**

A resolution to declare May 9-15, 2021, as Skilled Nursing Care Week in the state of Michigan.

Whereas, We honor and respect our elders and citizens of any age with physical or intellectual disabilities who reside in skilled nursing facilities in Michigan; and

Whereas, Skilled nursing facilities throughout Michigan are holding activities in observance of National Skilled Nursing Care Week, May 9 through 15, 2021, using this year’s theme of “Together Through the Seasons,” and

Whereas, We recognize nursing facility caregivers and residents on the front lines of the COVID-19 pandemic, enduring the most challenging year the skilled nursing profession has ever experienced; and

Whereas, We urge all citizens to visit or call a loved one, family member, or friend residing in any care setting and offer a kind word and spend time participating in various activities to unite those from all walks of life in need of our continuing love and support; and

Whereas, Michigan nursing facilities are committed to quality health care, we take this moment to embrace the essence of the theme “Together Through the Seasons.” Let’s join all residents, patients, caregivers, nurses, staff and volunteers in celebrating this special week; and

Whereas, May 9-15 is National Skilled Nursing Care Week; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the House of Representatives, That the members of this legislative body declare May 9-15, 2021, as Skilled Nursing Care Week in the state of Michigan. We honor both our vulnerable citizens who receive care and the dedicated ones giving care.

The question being on the adoption of the resolution,

The resolution was adopted.

### Third Reading of Bills

#### House Bill No. 4237, entitled

A bill to repeal 1899 PA 188, entitled “Michigan estate tax act,” (MCL 205.201 to 205.256).

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

#### Roll Call No. 177

#### Yeas—58

Albert	Damoose	Johnson, S	Posthumus
Alexander	Eisen	Kahle	Reilly
Allor	Farrington	LaFave	Rendon
Beeler	Filler	Lightner	Roth
Bellino	Fink	Lilly	Slagh
Berman	Frederick	Maddock	Tisdell
Beson	Glenn	Marino	VanSingel
Bezotte	Green	Markkanen	VanWoerkom
Bollin	Griffin	Martin	Wakeman
Borton	Hall	Meerman	Wendzel
Brann	Hauck	Mueller	Wentworth
Calley	Hoitenga	O’Malley	Whiteford
Cambensy	Hornberger	Outman	Wozniak
Carra	Howell	Paquette	Yaroch
Clements	Huizenga		

#### Nays—49

Aiyash	Ellison	Lasinski	Shannon
Anthony	Garza	Liberati	Sneller
Bolden	Haadsma	Manoogian	Sowerby
Brabec	Hammoud	Morse	Steckloff
Breen	Hertel	O’Neal	Steenland
Brixie	Hood	Peterson	Stone
Camilleri	Hope	Pohutsky	Tate
Carter, B	Johnson, C	Puri	Thanedar
Carter, T	Jones	Rabhi	Weiss
Cavanagh	Koleszar	Rogers	Witwer
Cherry	Kuppa	Sabo	Yancey
Clemente	LaGrand	Scott	Young
Coleman			

In The Chair: Hornberger

The House agreed to the title of the bill.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.

The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

#### House Bill No. 4599, entitled

A bill to amend 1995 PA 279, entitled “Horse racing law of 1995,” by amending sections 8, 19, and 20 (MCL 431.308, 431.319, and 431.320), as amended by 2019 PA 153.



Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 178****Yeas—106**

Aiyash	Damoose	Kuppa	Rogers
Albert	Eisen	LaFave	Roth
Alexander	Ellison	LaGrand	Sabo
Allor	Farrington	Lasinski	Scott
Anthony	Filler	Liberati	Shannon
Beeler	Fink	Lightner	Slagh
Bellino	Frederick	Lilly	Sneller
Berman	Garza	Maddock	Sowerby
Beson	Glenn	Manoogian	Steckloff
Bezotte	Green	Marino	Steenland
Bolden	Griffin	Markkanen	Stone
Bollin	Haadsma	Martin	Tate
Borton	Hall	Meerman	Thanedar
Brabec	Hammoud	Morse	Tisdell
Brann	Hauck	Mueller	VanSingel
Breen	Hertel	O'Malley	VanWoerkom
Brixie	Hoitenga	O'Neal	Wakeman
Calley	Hood	Outman	Weiss
Cambensy	Hope	Paquette	Wendzel
Camilleri	Hornberger	Peterson	Wentworth
Carter, B	Howell	Pohutsky	Whiteford
Carter, T	Huizenga	Posthumus	Witwer
Cavanagh	Johnson, C	Puri	Wozniak
Cherry	Johnson, S	Rabhi	Yancey
Clemente	Jones	Reilly	Yaroch
Clements	Kahle	Rendon	Young
Coleman	Koleszar		

**Nays—1**

Carra

In The Chair: Hornberger

The House agreed to the title of the bill.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.

The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

**House Bill No. 4600, entitled**

A bill to amend 1951 PA 90, entitled "An act to regulate the conducting of racing meets in the state of Michigan; to provide for the possession, control and disposition of funds held by licensees for the payment of outstanding winning tickets not claimed or demanded by the lawful owners of such funds; and to prescribe penalties for violations of the provisions of this act," by amending section 2 (MCL 431.252), as amended by 1998 PA 505.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 179****Yeas—106**

Aiyash	Damoose	Kuppa	Rogers
Albert	Eisen	LaFave	Roth
Alexander	Ellison	LaGrand	Sabo
Allor	Farrington	Lasinski	Scott
Anthony	Filler	Liberati	Shannon
Beeler	Fink	Lightner	Slagh
Bellino	Frederick	Lilly	Sneller
Berman	Garza	Maddock	Sowerby
Beson	Glenn	Manoogian	Steckloff
Bezotte	Green	Marino	Steenland
Bolden	Griffin	Markkanen	Stone
Bollin	Haadsma	Martin	Tate
Borton	Hall	Meerman	Thanedar
Brabec	Hammoud	Morse	Tisdell
Brann	Hauck	Mueller	VanSingel
Breen	Hertel	O'Malley	VanWoerkom
Brixie	Hoitenga	O'Neal	Wakeman
Calley	Hood	Outman	Weiss
Cambensy	Hope	Paquette	Wendzel
Camilleri	Hornberger	Peterson	Wentworth
Carter, B	Howell	Pohutsky	Whiteford
Carter, T	Huizenga	Posthumus	Witwer
Cavanagh	Johnson, C	Puri	Wozniak
Cherry	Johnson, S	Rabhi	Yancey
Clemente	Jones	Reilly	Yaroch
Clements	Kahle	Rendon	Young
Coleman	Koleszar		

**Nays—1**

Carra

In The Chair: Hornberger

The House agreed to the title of the bill.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.

The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

**Second Reading of Bills****House Bill No. 4421, entitled**

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 11, 17b, 201, and 236 (MCL 388.1611, 388.1617b, 388.1801, and 388.1836), sections 11, 201, and 236 as amended by 2020 PA 165 and section 17b as amended by 2007 PA 137.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-2) previously recommended by the Committee on Appropriations,

The substitute (H-2) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Howell moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 13, following line 10, by inserting:

“Sec. 23b. (1) From the federal fund money allocated under section 11n awarded to this state from the elementary and secondary school emergency relief (ESSER) fund under the coronavirus response and relief supplemental appropriations act, 2021, division M of Public Law 116-260, there is allocated for 2020-2021 an amount not to exceed \$152,400,000.00, and from the state school aid fund money appropriated under section 11, there is allocated for 2020-2021 an amount not to exceed \$10,000,000.00 to eligible districts and eligible intermediate districts described in subsection (4) to be used for COVID-19 remediation services in the manner described in subsection (6).

(2) The funds allocated under subsection (1) must be distributed by the department as follows:

(a) An amount not to exceed \$90,000,000.00 from the federal funding allocated under subsection (1) for summer programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section.

(b) An amount not to exceed \$45,000,000.00 from the federal funding allocated under subsection (1) for credit recovery programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section.

(c) An amount not to exceed \$17,400,000.00 from the federal funding allocated under subsection (1) for before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section.

(d) An amount not to exceed \$10,000,000.00 from the state school aid fund money allocated under subsection (1) for additional payments for summer programs and credit recovery programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section that the department’s innovation council designates as innovative under subsection (11).

(3) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, to receive funding under this section, a district or intermediate district must apply for the funding in a form and manner prescribed by the department. An application for funding under this section must be submitted to the department by not later than April 15, 2021.

(4) A district or intermediate district that meets all of the following is an eligible district or eligible intermediate district under this section:

(a) In its application for funding under this section, the district or intermediate district pledges to provide COVID-19 remediation services to eligible pupils.

(b) In its application for funding under this section, the district or intermediate district includes a COVID-19 remediation services plan. A plan described in this subdivision must include at least all of the following, as applicable:

(i) For COVID-19 remediation services that include a summer program, all of the following:

(A) A description of the summer program.

(B) The number of potential eligible pupils that will enroll or the number of eligible pupils enrolled in the summer program.

(C) An estimate of costs for the preparation and implementation of the summer program.

(D) A statement indicating whether or not the district or intermediate district is requesting that the summer program be designated as innovative under subsection (11) and the reasons the district or intermediate district believes its program is innovative.

(ii) For COVID-19 remediation services that include a credit recovery program, all of the following:

(A) A description of the credit recovery program.

(B) The number of potential eligible pupils that will enroll or the number of eligible pupils enrolled in the credit recovery program.

(C) An estimate of costs for the preparation and implementation of the credit recovery program.

(D) A statement indicating whether or not the district or intermediate district is requesting that the credit recovery program be designated as innovative under subsection (11) and the reasons the district or intermediate district believes its program is innovative.

(iii) For COVID-19 remediation services that include a before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program, all of the following:

(A) A description of the before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program.

(B) The number of potential pupils that will enroll or the number of eligible pupils enrolled in the before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program.

(C) An estimate of costs for the preparation and implementation of the before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program.

(D) Assurance that the before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program is designed to emphasize remediation for eligible pupils.

(c) In its application for funding under this section, the district or intermediate district provides information concerning whether or not the district or intermediate district intends to contract for services as described in subsection (6)(a) in providing a summer program, credit recovery program, or before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program as part of its COVID-19 remediation services under this section.

(5) Subject to subsections (2) and (7), from the funding allocated under subsection (1), the department shall pay each eligible district and each eligible intermediate district all of the following, as applicable:

(a) An amount equal to \$550.00 for each eligible pupil that, based on the application for funding under this section, will be enrolled or is enrolled in the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's summer program, as applicable, offered as part of the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's COVID-19 remediation services under this section.

(b) An amount equal to \$550.00 for each eligible pupil that, based on the application for funding under this section, will be enrolled or is enrolled in the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's credit recovery program, as applicable, offered as part of the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's COVID-19 remediation services under this section.

(c) An amount not to exceed \$25,000.00 to each eligible district or eligible intermediate district for its before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program offered as part of its COVID-19 remediation services under this section.

(d) In addition to the amounts distributed under subdivisions (a) and (b), an amount not to exceed \$100.00 for each eligible pupil who, based on the application for funding under this section, will be enrolled or is enrolled in the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's summer program or credit recovery program, as applicable, if the program or programs have been designated as innovative under subsection (11).

(6) An eligible district or eligible intermediate district that receives funding under this section shall only use that funding to provide COVID-19 remediation services to eligible pupils. Both of the following apply for purposes of this subsection:

(a) An eligible district or eligible intermediate district may contract with public or private entities, other districts or intermediate districts, or a consortium of other districts or intermediate districts to provide COVID-19 remediation services under this section.

(b) An eligible intermediate district may provide its COVID-19 remediation services to its constituent districts to provide to eligible pupils.

(7) If funds allocated under this section for summer programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section are insufficient to fully fund calculations under this section, the department shall apply proration of an equal dollar amount per eligible pupil in a summer program. If funds allocated under this section for credit recovery programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section are insufficient to fully fund calculations under this section, the department shall apply proration of an equal dollar amount per eligible pupil in a credit recovery program. If funds allocated under this section for before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section are insufficient to fully fund calculations under this section, the department shall apply proration in equal proportion to the amount the eligible district or eligible intermediate district would have received under this section for that program but for the application of proration under this subsection. If funds specifically allocated under this section for summer programs and credit recovery programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section that have been designated as innovative under subsection (11) are insufficient to fully fund calculations under this section, the department shall apply proration of an equal dollar amount per eligible pupil in the program or programs described in this sentence.

(8) In awarding funding under this section, the department shall prioritize funding under this section that is distributed for before-school, after-school, and before-and-after school programs offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section to the following eligible districts or eligible intermediate districts that offer those programs as part of their COVID-19 remediation services:

(a) Eligible districts or eligible intermediate districts with the highest number of eligible pupils who, based on the application for funding under this section, will enroll or are enrolled in the program.

(b) Eligible districts or eligible intermediate districts with the largest size program.

(c) Eligible districts or eligible intermediate districts with the highest amount of costs for the program.

(9) A before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program that is offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section must be provided to eligible pupils in a manner in which the eligible pupils are in person at a school building designated by the eligible district or eligible intermediate district providing the program. A before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program that is offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section must provide educational programming in core subject areas, including, but not limited to, mathematics, reading, and science. As used in this subsection, "in person" means physically present.

(10) If, in its application for funding under this section, an eligible district or eligible intermediate district submits the potential number of eligible pupils that will enroll in its summer program as described in subsection (4)(b)(i), potential number of eligible pupils that will enroll in its credit recovery program as

described in subsection (4)(b)(ii), or potential number of eligible pupils that will enroll in its before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program as described in subsection (4)(b)(iii), as applicable, and the eligible district or eligible intermediate district receives funding under this section based on those estimations, by June 15, 2021, the eligible district or eligible intermediate district shall submit the number of pupils who actually enrolled in the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's summer program, credit recovery program, or before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program. If the eligible district or eligible intermediate district received an overpayment of funds under this section based on its submitted estimates of eligible pupils as described in this subsection, as determined by the department, the eligible district or eligible intermediate district shall refund the department in the amount of the overpayment.

(11) For purposes of determining which eligible districts and eligible intermediate districts will receive additional payments as described in subsection (5)(d), the department's innovation council shall, based on applications submitted under this section, designate summer programs and credit recovery programs that are offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section that, in their applications for funding under this section, request innovative designation as innovative if it determines those programs are innovative. A program that is designated as innovative under this subsection may include, without limitation, 1 or more of the following:

- (a) Community-based projects.
- (b) Integrated kinesthetic or cognitive growth programs.
- (c) STEM-based programs.
- (d) Outdoor or adventure-based programs.
- (e) Any programs that integrate public and private partnerships.

(12) Notwithstanding section 17b and except as otherwise provided in this subsection, the department shall make payments under this section on a schedule determined by the department. The department shall distribute all funding under this section by not later than May 20, 2021.

(13) As used in this section:

(a) "Constituent district" means a district that is located in the geographic boundaries of the intermediate district.

(b) "COVID-19 remediation services" means any of the following:

(i) A summer program.

(ii) A credit recovery program.

(iii) A before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program.

(c) "Credit recovery program" means an educational program that meets at least all of the following:

(i) Is offered to each eligible pupil described in subdivision (d)(ii) who was enrolled in any of grades 9 to 12 in the 2020-2021 school year.

(ii) Is a program that is designed to provide educational remediation to pupils.

(iii) Is offered in person, online, digitally, by other remote means, in a synchronous or asynchronous format, or through any combination of these.

(iv) Is a program that was developed based on the input of teachers and that is teacher-led.

(d) "Eligible pupil" means a child to whom the following apply, as applicable:

(i) For participation in a summer program offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section, both of the following apply:

(A) Any of the following apply:

(I) If an eligible district that is not a public school academy is providing the COVID-19 remediation services, the child resides within the geographic boundaries of the district.

(II) If an eligible district that is a public school academy is providing the COVID-19 remediation services, the child resides within the geographic boundaries of the intermediate district in which the district is located.

(III) If an eligible intermediate district is providing the COVID-19 remediation services, the child resides within the geographic boundaries of the intermediate district.

**(IV) The child was enrolled, for the 2020-2021 school year, in the eligible district, eligible intermediate district, or a constituent district of the eligible intermediate district that provides the summer program to the child under this section.**

(B) The eligible district or eligible intermediate district providing the summer program under this section has determined that the child is eligible for enrollment in the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's summer program. An eligible district or eligible intermediate district is encouraged to base the determination described in this sub-subparagraph on benchmark assessment data from the benchmark assessment or benchmark assessments administered to the child under section 104, as applicable.

(ii) For participation in a credit recovery program offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section, both of the following apply:

(A) In the 2020-2021 school year, the child was enrolled in the eligible district, eligible intermediate district, or a constituent district of the eligible intermediate district that provides the credit recovery program to the child under this section.

(B) Any of the following apply:

(I) The child has failed 1 or more credits or courses in the 2020-2021 school year.

(II) The child is not on track to graduate from high school, as determined by the eligible district, eligible intermediate district, or constituent district of the eligible intermediate district in which the child was enrolled as described in sub-subparagraph (A).

(III) The eligible district, eligible intermediate district, or constituent district of the eligible intermediate district in which the child was enrolled as described in sub-subparagraph (A) has determined that the child is eligible for enrollment in the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's credit recovery program.

(iii) For participation in a before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program offered as part of COVID-19 remediation services under this section, both of the following apply:

(A) In the 2020-2021 school year, the child was enrolled in any of grades K to 12 in the eligible district, eligible intermediate district, or a constituent district of the eligible intermediate district that provides the before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program to the child under this section.

(B) The eligible district, eligible intermediate district, or constituent district of the eligible intermediate district in which the child was enrolled as described in sub-subparagraph (A) has determined that the child is eligible for enrollment in the eligible district's or eligible intermediate district's before-school, after-school, or before-and-after school program.

(e) "Summer program" means an educational program that meets at least all of the following:

(i) Is offered to each eligible pupil described in subdivision (d)(i) who was enrolled in any of grades K to 8 in the 2020-2021 school year.

(ii) Is offered at any point after June 1, 2021 and before September 1, 2021.

(iii) Is an 8-week program. As used in this subparagraph, "week" means a period beginning on Monday and ending on the following Friday.

(iv) Is provided to eligible pupils described in subdivision (d)(i) in a manner in which the eligible pupils are in person at a school building designated by the eligible district or eligible intermediate district providing the program. As used in this subparagraph, "in person" means physically present.

(v) Is a program that was developed based on the input of teachers and that is teacher-led.

(vi) Includes programming in core subject areas, including, but not limited to, mathematics, reading, and science."

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Tate moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 6, line 3, after "subsection." by striking out "The" and inserting "**Subject to subsection (14), the**".

2. Amend page 6, line 7, after "district" by striking out the balance of the line through "apply" on line 8 and inserting "**that has an ESSER II formula payment per pupil that is less than \$450.00**".

3. Amend page 6, line 8, after "subsection" by striking out the balance of the line through "380.551" on line 11 of page 7.

4. Amend page 7, line 18, after "(2)" by striking out the comma and inserting "**and**".

5. Amend page 7, line 18, after "(4)," by striking out "**and (5),**".

6. Amend page 7, line 21, after "2021" by inserting a comma and "**and in order to receive funding under subsection (5), a district must submit a spending plan to the department by not later than June 18, 2021**".

7. Amend page 8, line 29, after "subsection." by striking out "The" and inserting "**Subject to subsection (15), the**".

8. Amend page 9, line 4, after "district" by striking out "to which both of the following apply" and inserting "**that has an ESSER III formula payment per pupil that is less than \$1,093.00**".

9. Amend page 9, line 5, after "subsection" by striking out the balance of the line through "enrolled" on line 24.

10. Amend page 10, line 17, after "under" by striking out the balance of the line through "(10)," on line 18 and inserting "**subsection (8),**".

11. Amend page 10, line 20, after "subsection" by inserting "**and, in order to receive funding under subsection (10), a district must submit a spending plan to the department by not later than June 18, 2021**".

12. Amend page 11, following line 3, by inserting:

**"(14) The department shall make payments to districts under subsection (5) in the following proportions:**

**(a) Subject to subdivisions (f) and (g), 100% of a payment under subsection (5) must be made to a district, excluding a district that is a cyber school or an approved district, that, from April 12, 2021 through June 4, 2021, excluding days that are part of a previously scheduled period of time for which the district is not in session, offered in-person instruction at least an average of 25 hours each school**

week based on the total number of hours offered during the period described in this subdivision, if the district's school week includes 5 school days or, if the district's school week does not include 5 school days, offered in-person instruction in an amount of hours necessary each school week to provide the instruction it would have provided in an average of 25 hours each school week for a 5-school-day school week during the period described in this subdivision to all pupils enrolled in the district, regardless of whether or not all pupils enrolled in the district participated in the in-person instruction offered. As used in this subdivision, "in-person instruction" means instruction that a pupil receives while he or she is physically present at a school building designated by the district in which he or she is enrolled.

(b) Only 75% of a payment under subsection (5) must be made to a district, excluding a district that is a cyber school or an approved district, that, from April 12, 2021 through June 4, 2021, excluding days that are part of a previously scheduled period of time for which the district is not in session, offered in-person instruction at least an average of 20 hours each school week based on the total number of hours offered during the period described in this subdivision, if the district's school week includes 5 school days or, if the district's school week does not include 5 school days, offered in-person instruction in an amount of hours necessary each school week to provide the instruction it would have provided in an average of 20 hours each school week for a 5-school-day school week during the period described in this subdivision to all pupils enrolled in the district, regardless of whether or not all pupils enrolled in the district participated in the in-person instruction offered. As used in this subdivision, "in-person instruction" means instruction that a pupil receives while he or she is physically present at a school building designated by the district in which he or she is enrolled.

(c) Only 50% of a payment under subsection (5) must be made to a district, excluding a district that is a cyber school or an approved district, that, from April 12, 2021 through June 4, 2021, excluding days that are part of a previously scheduled period of time for which the district is not in session, offered in-person instruction at least an average of 15 hours each school week based on the total number of hours offered during the period described in this subdivision, if the district's school week includes 5 school days or, if the district's school week does not include 5 school days, offered in-person instruction in an amount of hours necessary each school week to provide the instruction it would have provided in an average of 15 hours each school week for a 5-school-day school week during the period described in this subdivision to all pupils enrolled in the district, regardless of whether or not all pupils enrolled in the district participated in the in-person instruction offered. As used in this subdivision, "in-person instruction" means instruction that a pupil receives while he or she is physically present at a school building designated by the district in which he or she is enrolled.

(d) Only 25% of a payment under subsection (5) must be made to a district, excluding a district that is a cyber school or an approved district, that, from April 12, 2021 through June 4, 2021, excluding days that are part of a previously scheduled period of time for which the district is not in session, offered in-person instruction at least an average of 10 hours each school week based on the total number of hours offered during the period described in this subdivision, if the district's school week includes 5 school days or, if the district's school week does not include 5 school days, offered in-person instruction in an amount of hours necessary each school week to provide the instruction it would have provided in an average of 10 hours each school week for a 5-school-day school week during the period described in this subdivision to all pupils enrolled in the district, regardless of whether or not all pupils enrolled in the district participated in the in-person instruction offered. As used in this subdivision, "in-person instruction" means instruction that a pupil receives while he or she is physically present at a school building designated by the district in which he or she is enrolled.

(e) Zero percent of a payment under subsection (5) must be made to a district that is not a cyber school or an approved district and that does not meet any of subdivisions (a) to (d).

(f) One hundred percent of a payment under subsection (5) must be made to a district that is a cyber school.

(g) One hundred percent of a payment under subsection (5) must be made to a district that is an approved district.

(15) The department shall make payments under subsection (10) in the following proportions:

(a) Subject to subdivision (f), 100% of a payment under subsection (10) must be made to a district, excluding a district that is a cyber school, that, from April 12, 2021 through June 4, 2021, excluding days that are part of a previously scheduled period of time for which the district is not in session, offered in-person instruction at least an average of 25 hours each school week based on the total number of hours offered during the period described in this subdivision, if the district's school week includes 5 school days or, if the district's school week does not include 5 school days, offered in-person instruction in an amount of hours necessary each school week to provide the instruction it would have



provided in an average of 25 hours each school week for a 5-school-day school week during the period described in this subdivision to all pupils enrolled in the district, regardless of whether or not all pupils enrolled in the district participated in the in-person instruction offered. As used in this subdivision, “in-person instruction” means instruction that a pupil receives while he or she is physically present at a school building designated by the district in which he or she is enrolled.

(b) Only 75% of a payment under subsection (10) must be made to a district, excluding a district that is a cyber school, that, from April 12, 2021 through June 4, 2021, excluding days that are part of a previously scheduled period of time for which the district is not in session, offered in-person instruction at least an average of 20 hours each school week based on the total number of hours offered during the period described in this subdivision, if the district’s school week includes 5 school days or, if the district’s school week does not include 5 school days, offered in-person instruction in an amount of hours necessary each school week to provide the instruction it would have provided in an average of 20 hours each school week for a 5-school-day school week during the period described in this subdivision to all pupils enrolled in the district, regardless of whether or not all pupils enrolled in the district participated in the in-person instruction offered. As used in this subdivision, “in-person instruction” means instruction that a pupil receives while he or she is physically present at a school building designated by the district in which he or she is enrolled.

(c) Only 50% of a payment under subsection (10) must be made to a district, excluding a district that is a cyber school, that, from April 12, 2021 through June 4, 2021, excluding days that are part of a previously scheduled period of time for which the district is not in session, offered in-person instruction at least an average of 15 hours each school week based on the total number of hours offered during the period described in this subdivision, if the district’s school week includes 5 school days or, if the district’s school week does not include 5 school days, offered in-person instruction in an amount of hours necessary each school week to provide the instruction it would have provided in an average of 15 hours each school week for a 5-school-day school week during the period described in this subdivision to all pupils enrolled in the district, regardless of whether or not all pupils enrolled in the district participated in the in-person instruction offered. As used in this subdivision, “in-person instruction” means instruction that a pupil receives while he or she is physically present at a school building designated by the district in which he or she is enrolled.

(d) Only 25% of a payment under subsection (10) must be made to a district, excluding a district that is a cyber school, that, from April 12, 2021 through June 4, 2021, excluding days that are part of a previously scheduled period of time for which the district is not in session, offered in-person instruction at least an average of 10 hours each school week based on the total number of hours offered during the period described in this subdivision, if the district’s school week includes 5 school days or, if the district’s school week does not include 5 school days, offered in-person instruction in an amount of hours necessary each school week to provide the instruction it would have provided in an average of 10 hours each school week for a 5-school-day school week during the period described in this subdivision to all pupils enrolled in the district, regardless of whether or not all pupils enrolled in the district participated in the in-person instruction offered. As used in this subdivision, “in-person instruction” means instruction that a pupil receives while he or she is physically present at a school building designated by the district in which he or she is enrolled.

(e) Zero percent of a payment under subsection (10) must be made to a district that is not a cyber school and that does not meet any of subdivisions (a) to (d).

(f) One hundred percent of a payment under subsection (10) must be made to a district that is a cyber school.

(16) The department shall make all payments under this section by not later than July 2, 2021.

(17) To receive funding under subsection (5) or (10), a district must submit an application for the funding, in a form and manner prescribed by the department, by not later than June 18, 2021. If, by the effective date of the amendatory act that added this subsection, a district has already submitted an application for funding under subsection (5) and that application was approved by the department, the district is not required to submit another application for funding under subsection (5) under this subsection.” and renumbering the remaining subsection.

13. Amend page 11, following line 4, by inserting:

“(a) “Approved district” means a district that is not a cyber school that submitted an application for funding under subsection (5) that was approved before the effective date of the amendatory act that added subsection (17).

(b) “Cyber school” means that term as defined in section 551 of the revised school code, MCL 380.551.” and relettering the remaining subdivisions.



The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Paquette moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be placed on its immediate passage.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

**Third Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4421, entitled**

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled “The state school aid act of 1979,” by amending sections 11, 17b, 201, and 236 (MCL 388.1611, 388.1617b, 388.1801, and 388.1836), sections 11, 201, and 236 as amended by 2020 PA 165 and section 17b as amended by 2007 PA 137.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 180**

**Yeas—96**

Aiyash	Damoose	Kahle	Rendon
Albert	Eisen	Koleszar	Roth
Alexander	Ellison	Kuppa	Sabo
Allor	Farrington	LaFave	Scott
Anthony	Filler	LaGrand	Shannon
Beeler	Fink	Lasinski	Slagh
Bellino	Frederick	Liberati	Sneller
Berman	Garza	Lightner	Steckloff
Beson	Glenn	Lilly	Steenland
Bezotte	Green	Maddock	Stone
Bollin	Griffin	Manoogian	Tate
Borton	Haadsma	Marino	Thanedar
Brann	Hall	Markkanen	Tisdell
Breen	Hammoud	Martin	VanSingel
Calley	Hauck	Meerman	VanWoerkom
Cambensy	Hertel	Morse	Wakeman
Camilleri	Hoitenga	Mueller	Wendzel
Carter, B	Hood	O’Malley	Wentworth
Carter, T	Hope	O’Neal	Whiteford
Cavanagh	Hornberger	Outman	Witwer
Cherry	Howell	Paquette	Wozniak
Clemente	Huizenga	Peterson	Yancey
Clements	Johnson, C	Pohutsky	Yaroch
Coleman	Jones	Posthumus	Young

**Nays—11**

Bolden	Carra	Rabhi	Sowerby
Brabec	Johnson, S	Reilly	Weiss
Brixie	Puri	Rogers	

In The Chair: Hornberger

The question being on agreeing to the title of the bill,

Rep. Frederick moved to amend the title to read as follows:

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 11, 11n, 11r, 23b, 25i, and 31a (MCL 388.1611, 388.1611n, 388.1611r, 388.1623b, 388.1625i, and 388.1631a), section 11 as amended by 2021 PA 3, sections 11n, 11r, and 23b as added by 2021 PA 3, section 25i as added by 2020 PA 165, and section 31a as amended by 2020 PA 165, and by adding sections 11o, 11t, 23d, and 201d.

The motion prevailed.

The House agreed to the title as amended.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.

The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Weiss, having reserved the right to explain her protest against the passage of the bill, made the following statement:

"Mr. Speaker and members of the House:

I believe that HB 4421 by in large does get critical support out to schools who need it now. However, after the passage of the last school aid supplemental, HB 4018, many districts made last minute changes to accommodate moving towards a minimum of 20 hours / week in person instructional time. Districts had to make last minute adjustments as a result of a requirement to offer 20 hours by March 22nd in order to qualify for equalization payments. Now, after districts have made these necessary changes, HB 4421 would require districts to offer 25 hours of in person instructional time per week (averaging the weeks of April 12th - June 4th) in order to qualify for 100% of their equalization payments. Districts have had to deal with unprecedented challenges during the COVID-19 pandemic in order to meet the unique needs of their communities, students, and parents. The legislature should be working to alleviate challenges, not throwing last minute barriers in the way of getting critical supports into the classroom."

## Second Reading of Bills

### House Bill No. 4419, entitled

A bill to make, supplement, and adjust appropriations for various state departments and agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-2) previously recommended by the Committee on Appropriations,

The substitute (H-2) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Breen moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 2, line 27, after "\$" by striking out "767,612,500" and inserting "769,270,000".
2. Amend page 3, line 5, after "funds" by striking out "1,474,297,700" and inserting "1,475,955,200".
3. Amend page 3, line 23, after "\$" by striking out "726,368,200" and inserting "1,452,736,400".
4. Amend page 3, line 27, after "revenues" by striking out "726,368,200" and inserting "1,452,736,400".
5. Amend page 4, line 3, after "\$" by striking out "34,828,000" and inserting "79,934,000".
6. Amend page 4, line 19, after "meals" by striking out "15,833,600" and inserting "27,694,300".
7. Amend page 4, line 25, after "program" by striking out "103,209,500" and inserting "206,419,000".
8. Amend page 5, line 3, after "revenues" by striking out "1,001,223,400" and inserting "1,161,399,600".
9. Amend page 6, line 24, after "\$" by striking out "378,324,900" and inserting "900,363,600".
10. Amend page 7, line 1, after "revenues" by striking out "379,229,200" and inserting "901,267,900".
11. Amend page 8, following line 12, by inserting:  

"Emergency management performance grants	2,545,600".
--	-------------
12. Amend page 8, line 16, after "revenues" by striking out "100" and inserting "2,545,700" and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
13. Amend page 12, line 26, after "\$" by striking out "518,350,000" and inserting "296,200,000".
14. Amend page 13, line 2, after "\$" by striking out "3.00" and inserting "1.75".
15. Amend page 13, line 3, after "\$" by striking out "2.15" and inserting "1.25".

16. Amend page 13, line 4, after "\$" by striking out "2.10" and inserting "1.20".
17. Amend page 13, line 7, after "\$" by striking out "3.00" and inserting "1.75".
18. Amend page 13, line 8, after "\$" by striking out "2.15" and inserting "1.25".
19. Amend page 13, line 9, after "\$" by striking out "2.10" and inserting "1.20".
20. Amend page 13, line 12, after "\$" by striking out "3.20" and inserting "1.85".
21. Amend page 13, line 13, after "\$" by striking out "2.30" and inserting "1.35".
22. Amend page 13, line 14, after "\$" by striking out "2.25" and inserting "1.30".
23. Amend page 13, line 17, after "\$" by striking out "3.55" and inserting "2.05".
24. Amend page 13, line 18, after "\$" by striking out "2.65" and inserting "1.55".
25. Amend page 13, line 19, after "\$" by striking out "2.60" and inserting "1.35".
26. Amend page 13, line 22, after "\$" by striking out "3.70" and inserting "2.15".
27. Amend page 13, line 23, after "\$" by striking out "2.85" and inserting "1.65".
28. Amend page 13, line 24, after "\$" by striking out "2.80" and inserting "1.60".
29. Amend page 13, line 27, after "\$" by striking out "4.05" and inserting "1.35".
30. Amend page 13, line 28, after "\$" by striking out "3.20" and inserting "1.85".
31. Amend page 13, line 29, after "\$" by striking out "3.15" and inserting "1.80".
32. Amend page 14, line 5, after "\$" by striking out "2.45" and inserting "1.40".
33. Amend page 14, line 6, after "\$" by striking out "2.10" and inserting "1.20".
34. Amend page 14, line 7, after "\$" by striking out "2.00" and inserting "1.15".
35. Amend page 14, line 10, after "\$" by striking out "2.45" and inserting "1.40".
36. Amend page 14, line 11, after "\$" by striking out "2.10" and inserting "1.20".
37. Amend page 14, line 12, after "\$" by striking out "2.00" and inserting "1.15".
38. Amend page 14, line 15, after "\$" by striking out "2.60" and inserting "1.50".
39. Amend page 14, line 16, after "\$" by striking out "2.25" and inserting "1.30".
40. Amend page 14, line 17, after "\$" by striking out "2.20" and inserting "1.25".
41. Amend page 14, line 20, after "\$" by striking out "2.95" and inserting "1.35".
42. Amend page 14, line 21, after "\$" by striking out "2.60" and inserting "1.50".
43. Amend page 14, line 22, after "\$" by striking out "2.55" and inserting "1.45".
44. Amend page 14, line 25, after "\$" by striking out "3.15" and inserting "1.80".
45. Amend page 14, line 26, after "\$" by striking out "2.80" and inserting "1.60".
46. Amend page 14, line 27, after "\$" by striking out "2.70" and inserting "1.55".
47. Amend page 15, line 1, after "\$" by striking out "3.50" and inserting "2.00".
48. Amend page 15, line 2, after "\$" by striking out "3.15" and inserting "1.80".
49. Amend page 15, line 3, after "\$" by striking out "3.05" and inserting "1.75".
50. Amend page 15, line 8, after "\$" by striking out "2.45" and inserting "1.40".
51. Amend page 15, line 9, after "\$" by striking out "2.10" and inserting "1.20".
52. Amend page 15, line 10, after "\$" by striking out "2.00" and inserting "1.15".
53. Amend page 15, line 13, after "\$" by striking out "2.45" and inserting "1.40".
54. Amend page 15, line 14, after "\$" by striking out "2.10" and inserting "1.20".
55. Amend page 15, line 15, after "\$" by striking out "2.00" and inserting "1.15".
56. Amend page 15, line 18, after "\$" by striking out "2.60" and inserting "1.50".
57. Amend page 15, line 19, after "\$" by striking out "2.25" and inserting "1.30".
58. Amend page 15, line 20, after "\$" by striking out "2.20" and inserting "1.25".
59. Amend page 15, line 23, after "\$" by striking out "2.95" and inserting "1.70".
60. Amend page 15, line 24, after "\$" by striking out "2.60" and inserting "1.50".
61. Amend page 15, line 25, after "\$" by striking out "2.55" and inserting "1.75".
62. Amend page 15, line 28, after "\$" by striking out "3.15" and inserting "1.80".
63. Amend page 15, line 29, after "\$" by striking out "2.80" and inserting "1.60".
64. Amend page 16, line 1, after "\$" by striking out "2.70" and inserting "1.55".
65. Amend page 16, line 4, after "\$" by striking out "3.50" and inserting "2.00".
66. Amend page 16, line 5, after "\$" by striking out "3.15" and inserting "1.80".
67. Amend page 16, line 6, after "\$" by striking out "3.05" and inserting "1.75".
68. Amend page 16, line 11, after "\$" by striking out "1.25" and inserting "0.70".
69. Amend page 16, line 12, after "\$" by striking out "1.25" and inserting "0.70".
70. Amend page 16, line 14, after "\$" by striking out "1.25" and inserting "0.70".
71. Amend page 16, line 16, after "\$" by striking out "2.10" and inserting "1.20".
72. Amend page 16, line 17, after "\$" by striking out "1.85" and inserting "1.05".
73. Amend page 16, line 19, after "\$" by striking out "1.85" and inserting "1.05".
74. Amend page 16, line 27, after "\$" by striking out "19,500,000" and inserting "32,500,000".

- 75. Amend page 17, line 1, by striking out “2022” and inserting “2023”.
- 76. Amend page 17, line 3, after “\$” by striking out “74,842,500” and inserting “205,450,000”.
- 77. Amend page 17, line 5, after “on” by striking out “December” and inserting “June”.
- 78. Amend page 17, line 5, after “December” by striking out “31” and inserting “30”.
- 79. Amend page 17, line 5, after “31,” by striking out “2021” and inserting “2022”.
- 80. Amend page 17, line 8, by striking out all of section 306 and inserting:

“Sec. 306. From the funds appropriated in part 1 for COVID-19 child care public assistance, \$135,200,000.00 shall be used for bonus pay for child care professional workers in the amount of \$2.00 per hour from June 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022.”.

- 81. Amend page 18, line 5, after “\$” by striking out “767,612,500” and inserting “769,270,000”.
- 82. Amend page 18, line 23, by striking out all of section 310.
- 83. Amend page 21, line 29, after “\$” by striking out “378,324,900” and inserting “900,363,600”.

The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Albert moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be placed on its immediate passage.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

**Third Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4419, entitled**

A bill to make, supplement, and adjust appropriations for various state departments and agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 181**

**Yeas—60**

Albert	Eisen	Johnson, S	Rendon
Alexander	Farrington	Kahle	Roth
Allor	Filler	LaFave	Shannon
Beeler	Fink	Lightner	Slagh
Bellino	Frederick	Lilly	Thanedar
Berman	Glenn	Maddock	Tisdell
Beson	Green	Marino	VanSingel
Bezotte	Griffin	Markkanen	VanWoerkom
Bollin	Haadsma	Martin	Wakeman
Borton	Hall	Meerman	Wendzel
Brann	Hauck	Mueller	Wentworth
Calley	Hoitenga	O’Malley	Whiteford
Cambensy	Hornberger	Outman	Witwer
Clements	Howell	Paquette	Wozniak
Damoose	Huizenga	Posthumus	Yaroch

**Nays—47**

Aiyash	Clemente	LaGrand	Sabo
Anthony	Coleman	Lasinski	Scott
Bolden	Ellison	Liberati	Sneller
Brabec	Garza	Manoogian	Sowerby
Breen	Hammoud	Morse	Steckloff
Brixie	Hertel	O’Neal	Steenland

Camilleri	Hood	Peterson	Stone
Carra	Hope	Pohutsky	Tate
Carter, B	Johnson, C	Puri	Weiss
Carter, T	Jones	Rabhi	Yancey
Cavanagh	Koleszar	Reilly	Young
Cherry	Kuppa	Rogers	

In The Chair: Hornberger

The question being on agreeing to the title of the bill,  
Rep. Frederick moved to amend the title to read as follows:

A bill to make, supplement, and adjust appropriations for various state departments and agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021; to provide for certain conditions on appropriations; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

The motion prevailed.

The House agreed to the title as amended.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.

The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

**Second Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4397, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of environment, Great Lakes, and energy for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Appropriations,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Morse moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 1, line 6, by striking out the balance of the page through “21,250,000” on line 20 of page 14 and inserting: “

**DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY**

**APPROPRIATION SUMMARY**

Full-time equated unclassified positions	6.0		
Full-time equated classified positions	1,423.0		
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>575,090,500</b>
Total interdepartmental grants and intradepartmental transfers			3,543,700
<b>ADJUSTED GROSS APPROPRIATIONS</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>571,546,800</b>
Federal revenues:			
Total federal revenues			171,889,200
Special revenue funds:			
Total local revenues			0
Total private revenues			1,410,900
Total other state restricted revenues			304,807,300
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>93,439,400</b>
<b>Sec. 102. DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT</b>			
Full-time equated unclassified positions	6.0		
Full-time equated classified positions	106.0		
Unclassified salaries—FTE positions	6.0	\$	853,700
Accounting service center			1,463,500
Administrative hearings officers			910,000

Environmental investigations—FTEs	12.0	2,549,100
Environmental support—FTEs	56.0	8,379,400
Environmental support projects		6,000,000
Executive direction—FTEs	14.0	2,340,200
Facilities management		1,000,000
Financial support—FTEs	24.0	3,471,200
Property management		7,710,400
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>34,677,500</b>
Appropriated from:		
Interdepartmental grant revenues:		
IDG from department of state police		86,900
IDG from state transportation department		121,900
Federal revenues:		
Federal funds		604,700
Special revenue funds:		
Private funds		750,500
Air emissions fees		983,800
Aquatic nuisance control fund		87,500
Campground fund		29,200
Cleanup and redevelopment fund		2,200,000
Electronic waste recycling fund		42,500
Environmental education fund		196,300
Environmental pollution prevention fund		585,900
Fees and collections		25,000
Financial instruments		8,246,300
Great Lakes protection fund		47,900
Groundwater discharge permit fees		142,400
Infrastructure construction fund		5,300
Laboratory services fees		577,400
Land and water permit fees		152,300
Medical waste emergency response fund		42,500
Metallic mining surveillance fee revenue		10,600
Mineral well regulatory fee revenue		10,600
Nonferrous metallic mineral surveillance		50,700
NPDES fees		407,000
Oil and gas regulatory fund		828,900
Orphan well fund		98,300
Public swimming pool fund		58,600
Public utility assessments		681,900
Public water supply fees		430,000
Refined petroleum fund		3,531,700
Renew Michigan fund		3,080,400
Sand extraction fee revenue		10,600
Scrap tire regulatory fund		235,000
Septage waste program fund		47,900
Settlement funds		1,000,000
Sewage sludge land application fee		79,800
Soil erosion and sedimentation control training fund		13,400
Solid waste management fund - staff account		1,131,800
Stormwater permit fees		203,400
Strategic water quality initiatives fund		113,900
Underground storage tank cleanup fund		271,300
Wastewater operator training fees		50,700
Water pollution control revolving fund		61,000
Water use reporting fees		23,800
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>7,317,900</b>

**Sec. 103. OFFICE OF THE GREAT LAKES**

Full-time equated classified positions	15.0		
Great Lakes restoration initiative—FTEs	9.0	\$	7,591,300
Office of the Great Lakes—FTEs	6.0		822,500
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>8,413,800</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			7,617,300
Special revenue funds:			
Great Lakes protection fund			505,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>291,500</b>

**Sec. 104. WATER RESOURCES DIVISION**

Full-time equated classified positions	321.0		
Aquatic nuisance control program—FTEs	6.0	\$	958,800
Coastal management grants—FTEs	7.0		2,512,600
Dam safety grant program			1,000,000
Expedited water/wastewater permits—FTE	1.0		51,200
Federal - Great Lakes remedial action plan grants			583,800
Federal - nonpoint source water pollution grants			4,083,300
Fish contaminant monitoring			316,100
Great Lakes restoration initiative			3,608,200
Groundwater discharge permit program—FTEs	22.0		3,343,400
Land and water interface permit programs—FTEs	84.0		12,580,300
Nonpoint source pollution prevention and control project program			2,000,000
NPDES nonstormwater program—FTEs	83.0		13,622,700
Program direction and project assistance—FTEs	27.0		3,237,500
Sewage sludge land application program—FTEs	7.0		892,300
Stormwater activities—FTEs	27.5		5,302,600
Surface water—FTEs	51.5		8,650,300
Technology advancements for water monitoring			500,000
Water quality protection grants			100,000
Water withdrawal assessment program—FTEs	5.0		842,900
Wetlands program			1,000,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>65,186,000</b>
Appropriated from:			
Interdepartmental grant revenues:			
IDG from state transportation department			1,332,000
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			26,625,200
Special revenue funds:			
Aquatic nuisance control fund			958,800
Clean Michigan initiative fund - clean water fund			2,617,100
Clean Michigan initiative fund - nonpoint source			2,000,000
Environmental response fund			579,800
Groundwater discharge permit fees			1,490,200
Infrastructure construction fund			51,200
Land and water permit fees			3,393,200
NPDES fees			4,294,200
Refined petroleum fund			451,200
Sewage sludge land application fee			894,100
Soil erosion and sedimentation control training fund			140,500
Stormwater permit fees			2,259,600
Wastewater operator training fees			304,000
Water pollution control revolving fund			146,800
Water quality protection fund			100,000

Water use reporting fees			256,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>17,292,100</b>
<b>Sec. 105. AIR QUALITY DIVISION</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	187.0		
Air quality programs—FTEs	187.0	\$	30,416,600
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>30,416,600</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			7,493,200
Special revenue funds:			
Air emissions fees			10,537,200
Fees and collections			213,400
Oil and gas regulatory fund			147,600
Public utility assessments			150,000
Refined petroleum fund			3,759,200
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>8,116,000</b>
<b>Sec. 106. REMEDIATION AND REDEVELOPMENT DIVISION</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	311.0		
Brownfield grants		\$	1,100,000
Contaminated site investigations, cleanup and revitalization—FTEs	130.0		19,079,000
Emergency cleanup actions			2,000,000
Environmental cleanup support			30,300,000
Federal cleanup project management—FTEs	40.0		7,263,600
Laboratory services—FTEs	42.0		8,420,100
Refined petroleum product cleanup program—FTEs	99.0		35,123,600
Superfund cleanup			1,000,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>104,286,300</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			6,537,900
Special revenue funds:			
Brownfield development fund			1,100,000
Cleanup and redevelopment fund			24,173,100
Environmental response fund			30,742,100
Laboratory services fees			8,096,500
Public water supply fees			323,600
Refined petroleum fund			33,018,500
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>294,600</b>
<b>Sec. 107. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK AUTHORITY</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	5.0		
Underground storage tank cleanup program—FTEs	5.0	\$	20,069,200
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>20,069,200</b>
Appropriated from:			
Special revenue funds:			
Underground storage tank cleanup fund			20,069,200
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Sec. 108. RENEWING MICHIGAN'S ENVIRONMENT</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	133.0		
Mapping and other support—FTEs	5.0	\$	3,995,600
Renewing Michigan's environment program—FTEs	128.0		69,962,300
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>73,957,900</b>



Appropriated from:		
Special revenue funds:		
Renew Michigan fund		69,962,300
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>3,995,600</b>
<b>Sec. 109. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY</b>		
Information technology services and projects	\$	9,578,700
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>9,578,700</b>
Appropriated from:		
Interdepartmental grant revenues:		
IDG from department of state police		25,600
IDG from state transportation department		36,800
Federal revenues:		
Federal funds		1,838,700
Special revenue funds:		
Private funds		15,200
Air emissions fees		292,000
Aquatic nuisance control fund		26,400
Campground fund		8,800
Cleanup and redevelopment fund		654,500
Electronic waste recycling fund		12,800
Environmental education fund		4,800
Environmental pollution prevention fund		167,200
Fees and collections		6,400
Financial instruments		1,100,500
Great Lakes protection fund		14,400
Groundwater discharge permit fees		41,600
Infrastructure construction fund		1,600
Laboratory services fees		173,600
Land and water permit fees		66,400
Medical waste emergency response fund		12,800
Metallic mining surveillance fee revenue		3,200
Mineral well regulatory fee revenue		3,200
Nonferrous metallic mineral surveillance		15,200
NPDES fees		122,400
Oil and gas regulatory fund		246,400
Orphan well fund		29,600
Public swimming pool fund		17,600
Public utility assessments		12,800
Public water supply fees		129,600
Refined petroleum fund		1,062,500
Renew Michigan fund		922,500
Sand extraction fee revenue		3,200
Scrap tire regulatory fund		70,400
Septage waste program fund		14,400
Sewage sludge land application fee		24,000
Soil erosion and sedimentation control training fund		4,000
Solid waste management fund - staff account		340,800
Stormwater permit fees		61,600
Strategic water quality initiatives fund		34,400
Underground storage tank cleanup fund		81,600
Wastewater operator training fees		15,200
Water pollution control revolving fund		18,400
Water use reporting fees		7,200
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,838,400</b>
<b>Sec. 110. CLIMATE AND ENERGY</b>		
Full-time equated classified positions	3.0	

Office of climate and energy—FTEs	3.0	\$	262,900
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>262,900</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			49,700
Special revenue funds:			
Public utility assessments			39,700
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>173,500</b>
<b>Sec. 111. DRINKING WATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	125.0		
Drinking water—FTEs	68.0	\$	11,915,600
Drinking water program grants			830,000
Environmental health—FTEs	57.0		7,179,200
Noncommunity water grants			1,905,700
Septage waste compliance grants			275,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>22,105,500</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			10,555,900
Special revenue funds:			
Campground fund			308,800
Fees and collections			34,500
Public swimming pool fund			636,200
Public water supply fees			4,327,900
Refined petroleum fund			742,400
Septage waste program fund			498,700
Wastewater operator training fees			262,300
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>4,738,800</b>
<b>Sec. 112. MATERIALS MANAGEMENT DIVISION</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	129.0		
Environmental sustainability and stewardship—FTEs	11.0	\$	6,224,000
Hazardous waste management program—FTEs	45.0		5,826,800
Low-level radioactive waste authority—FTEs	2.0		246,200
Medical waste program—FTEs	2.0		320,100
Pollution prevention—FTEs	7.0		2,311,400
Radiological protection program—FTEs	12.0		2,035,500
Recycling initiative—FTEs	3.0		1,022,400
Scrap tire grants			3,500,000
Scrap tire regulatory program—FTEs	10.0		1,368,900
Solid waste management program--FTEs	37.0		6,642,300
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>29,497,600</b>
Appropriated from:			
Interdepartmental grant revenues:			
IDG from department of state police			1,720,500
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			7,143,700
Special revenue funds:			
Private funds			645,200
Cleanup and redevelopment fund			1,022,400
Coal ash care fund			258,400
Community pollution prevention fund			250,000
Electronic waste recycling fund			320,100
Energy efficiency and renewable energy revolving loan fund			250,000

Environmental pollution prevention fund			3,977,700
Medical waste emergency response fund			320,100
Public utility assessments			1,782,300
Retired engineers technical assistance program fund			491,200
Scrap tire regulatory fund			4,868,900
Small business pollution prevention revolving loan fund			134,400
Solid waste management fund - staff account			6,063,800
Technologically enhanced naturally occurring radioactive material			248,900
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Sec. 113. OIL, GAS, AND MINERALS DIVISION</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	59.0		
Oil, gas, and mineral services—FTEs	59.0	\$	11,630,900
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>11,630,900</b>
Appropriated from:			
Interdepartmental grant revenues:			
IDG from department of licensing and regulatory affairs			220,000
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			150,000
Special revenue funds:			
Metallic mining surveillance fee revenue			92,500
Mineral well regulatory fee revenue			208,500
Native copper mine fund			50,000
Nonferrous metallic mineral surveillance			372,300
Oil and gas regulatory fund			3,738,000
Orphan well fund			2,332,800
Sand extraction fee revenue			85,800
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>4,381,000</b>
<b>Sec. 114. WATER INFRASTRUCTURE</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	29.0		
Municipal assistance—FTEs	29.0	\$	5,007,600
Water state revolving funds			120,000,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>125,007,600</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			103,272,900
Special revenue funds:			
Revolving loan revenue bonds			15,000,000
Strategic water quality initiatives fund			1,222,400
Water pollution control revolving fund			512,300
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>5,000,000</b>
<b>Sec. 115. ONE-TIME APPROPRIATIONS</b>			
Dam safety emergency fund			15,000,000
PFAS and emerging contaminants			25,000,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>40,000,000</b>
Appropriated from:			
Special revenue funds:			
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>40,000,000</b>

” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Thanedar moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 2, line 21, after “investigations—FTEs” by striking out “12.0” and inserting “57.0”.
2. Amend page 2, line 21, by striking out “637,300” and inserting “11,563,800”.

- 3. Amend page 7, following line 2, by inserting:  
     “Air quality monitoring \$ 5,000,000”.
- 4. Amend page 14, following line 14, by inserting:  
     “Contaminated site cleanup \$ 20,000,000”.
- 5. Amend page 14, following line 15, by inserting:  
     “High water infrastructure grants 40,000,000”.
- 6. Amend page 14, following line 16, by inserting:  
     “Water infrastructure investments 23,250,000”.
- 7. Amend page 14, following line 18, by inserting:  
     “Federal revenues:  
     Coronavirus state fiscal recovery fund 23,250,000”.
- 8. Amend page 15, following line 18, by inserting:  
     “Water infrastructure investments 23,250,000”.

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.

- 9. Amend page 26, following line 21, by inserting:  
     “Sec. 240. Funding appropriated in part 1 for environmental investigations shall be reduced to 12.0 FTE positions and \$11,563,800 if updated cleanup criteria in accordance with Part 201 of the natural resources and environmental protection act, 1994 PA 451, is adopted prior to December 31.”.

- 10. Amend page 31, following line 20, by inserting:  
     “Sec. 501. From the funds appropriated in part 1 for air quality monitoring, the department shall increase air quality division staff and air monitors in southeast Michigan.”.

- 11. Amend page 34, following line 14, by inserting:  
     “Sec. 1010. (1) From the appropriations in part 1 for high water infrastructure grants, the department shall develop a competitive grant program to support the planning efforts of local communities to prepare for and strengthen their resiliency in relation to severe weather events and the effects of changing climate conditions, as well as, provide infrastructure grants that directly address the impacts and vulnerabilities presented by those adverse conditions.

(2) A total of \$10,000,000.00 of these funds shall be designated for planning grants that focus on the development of the following:

- (a) Local climate action plans.
- (b) Resiliency plans for communities impacted by high water levels and coastal erosion.
- (c) Resiliency plans for communities with undersized infrastructure such as culverts or sanitary storm sewers.
- (d) Zoning/planning ordinances for communities to prevent climate impacts and adopt climate mitigation tools.

(3) A total of \$30,000,000.00 of these funds shall be designated for infrastructure grants that focus on, but are not limited to, projects that address flooding, coastline erosion, transportation networks, urban heat, and storm water management.

(4) Eligible participants to this grant program are regional councils of government and local units of government. A local unit of government may act as a primary project sponsor and fiduciary for a grant that includes partnerships or consortiums with other public or non-profit organizations.

(5) No one planning grant may exceed \$200,000.00, and no one infrastructure grant may exceed \$2,500,000.00. A 20% match is required for all grants.

(6) The department shall develop the grant program, selection criteria, timelines, reporting and other requirements. Grant program information will be published in an accessible location on the department’s internet site. The department may partner with other state agencies as necessary to develop and operate the program.

Sec. 1011. From the funds appropriated in part 1 for water infrastructure investments, funding shall be awarded as follows:

(a) \$17,000,000.00 shall be awarded to a county with a population of between 840,000 and 850,000 according to the most recent federal decennial census for in-system storage in the Chapaton retention basin.

(b) \$2,500,000.00 shall be awarded to a county with a population of between 1,800,000 and 1,900,000 according to the most recent federal decennial census to design a replacement seawall along Lake St. Clair.

(c) \$650,000.00 shall be awarded to a city with a population of between 96,940 and 96,950 in a county with a population of between 1,800,000 and 1,900,000 according to the most recent federal decennial census for erosion mitigation along Bell Creek.

(d) \$3,100,000.00 shall be provided to an independent regional water and wastewater authority operating in a county with a population of between 1,800,000 and 1,900,000, a county with a population of between 1,200,000 and 1,300,000, and a county with a population of between 840,000 and 850,000 according to the most recent federal decennial census for improvements to the regional water transmission system linear assets to capture water loss.”.

The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Glenn moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be placed on its immediate passage.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

**Third Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4397, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of environment, Great Lakes, and energy for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 182**

**Yeas—56**

Albert	Damoose	Huizenga	Paquette
Alexander	Eisen	Johnson, S	Posthumus
Allor	Farrington	Kahle	Rendon
Beeler	Filler	LaFave	Roth
Bellino	Fink	Lightner	Slagh
Berman	Frederick	Lilly	Tisdell
Beson	Glenn	Maddock	VanSingel
Bezotte	Green	Marino	VanWoerkom
Bollin	Griffin	Markkanen	Wakeman
Borton	Hall	Martin	Wendzel
Brann	Hauck	Meerman	Wentworth
Calley	Hoitenga	Mueller	Whiteford
Cambensy	Hornberger	O'Malley	Wozniak
Clements	Howell	Outman	Yaroch

**Nays—51**

Aiyash	Coleman	Lasinski	Shannon
Anthony	Ellison	Liberati	Sneller
Bolden	Garza	Manoogian	Sowerby
Brabec	Haadsma	Morse	Steckloff
Breen	Hammoud	O'Neal	Steenland
Brixie	Hertel	Peterson	Stone
Camilleri	Hood	Pohutsky	Tate
Carra	Hope	Puri	Thanedar
Carter, B	Johnson, C	Rabhi	Weiss
Carter, T	Jones	Reilly	Witwer
Cavanagh	Koleszar	Rogers	Yancey
Cherry	Kuppa	Sabo	Young
Clemente	LaGrand	Scott	

In The Chair: Hornberger

The House agreed to the title of the bill.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.

The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

**Second Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4394, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of agriculture and rural development for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-3) previously recommended by the Committee on Appropriations,

The substitute (H-3) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Hood moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 5, following line 25, by inserting:

“Local conservation districts 1,500,000”.

2. Amend page 7, line 20, after “bucks” by striking out “225,000” and inserting “2,000,000” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.

The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Steven Johnson moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 3, line 26, after “assurance—FTEs” by striking out “103.0” and inserting “93.0”.

2. Amend page 3, line 26, after “\$” by striking out “4,550,800” and inserting “3,050,800”.

3. Amend page 3, line 28, after “\$” by striking out “5,988,800” and inserting “4,488,800”.

4. Amend page 4, line 12, after “\$” by striking out “3,639,600” and inserting “2,139,600” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.

The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Witwer moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 1, line 6, by striking out the balance of the page through “247,900” on line 27 of page 8 and inserting: “

**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT**

**APPROPRIATION SUMMARY**

Full-time equated unclassified positions	6.0		
Full-time equated classified positions	516.0		
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>116,885,800</b>
Total interdepartmental grants and intradepartmental transfers			320,000
<b>ADJUSTED GROSS APPROPRIATIONS</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>116,565,800</b>
Federal revenues:			
Total federal revenues			13,599,800
Special revenue funds:			
Total local revenues			0
Total private revenues			71,300
Total other state restricted revenues			44,202,300
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>58,692,400</b>
<b>Sec. 102. DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT</b>			
Full-time equated unclassified positions	6.0		
Full-time equated classified positions	27.0		
Unclassified salaries—FTE positions	6.0	\$	617,900
Accounting service center			1,029,200
Commissions and boards			23,800
Emergency management—FTEs	4.0		1,320,700
Executive direction—FTEs	23.0		3,222,200
Property management			735,700
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>6,505,000</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
HHS, multiple grants			447,400

Special revenue funds:		
Agriculture licensing and inspection fees		44,400
Dairy and food safety fund		100,300
Feed control fund		8,100
Fertilizer control fund		10,000
Freshwater protection fund		61,000
Gasoline inspection and testing fund		25,000
Industry support funds		55,600
Michigan craft beverage council fund		8,800
Private forestland enhancement fund		15,600
Refined petroleum fund		20,000
Weights and measures regulation fees		5,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>5,703,800</b>
<b>Sec. 103. INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY</b>		
Information technology services and projects	\$	2,312,800
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>2,312,800</b>
Appropriated from:		
Interdepartmental grant revenues:		
Special revenue funds:		
Agriculture licensing and inspection fees		91,400
Dairy and food safety fund		74,800
Feed control fund		15,000
Fertilizer control fund		15,000
Freshwater protection fund		15,000
Gasoline inspection and testing fund		32,400
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>2,069,200</b>
<b>Sec. 104. FOOD AND DAIRY</b>		
Full-time equated classified positions	139.0	
Food safety and quality assurance—FTEs	103.0	\$ 18,203,300
Milk safety and quality assurance—FTEs	36.0	5,752,100
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>23,955,400</b>
Appropriated from:		
Federal revenues:		
HHS, multiple grants		2,741,600
USDA, multiple grants		137,100
Special revenue funds:		
Consumer and industry food safety education fund		242,500
Dairy and food safety fund		5,461,600
Industry food safety education fund		114,100
Marihuana regulatory fund		350,000
Marihuana regulation fund		350,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>14,558,500</b>
<b>Sec. 105. ANIMAL INDUSTRY</b>		
Full-time equated classified positions	62.0	
Animal disease prevention and response—FTEs	62.0	\$ 9,623,100
Indemnification - livestock depredation		15,000
Alliance for animal agriculture		3,000,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>12,638,100</b>
Appropriated from:		
Federal revenues:		
HHS, multiple grants		15,100
USDA, multiple grants		567,400
Special revenue funds:		
Agriculture licensing and inspection fees		71,800

Animal welfare fund			150,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>11,833,800</b>
<b>Sec. 106. PESTICIDE AND PLANT PEST MANAGEMENT</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	95.0		
Animal feed safety—FTEs	10.0	\$	2,089,200
Pesticide and plant pest management—FTEs	85.0		14,172,100
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>16,261,300</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
EPA, multiple grants			564,200
HHS, multiple grants			389,900
USDA, multiple grants			716,900
Special revenue funds:			
Private - slow-the-spread foundation			21,300
Agriculture licensing and inspection fees			4,498,800
Commodity inspection fees			671,400
Feed control fund			1,387,500
Fertilizer control fund			1,336,700
Freshwater protection fund			157,500
Horticulture fund			70,000
Industrial hemp licensing and registration fund			670,600
Industry support funds			228,100
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>5,548,400</b>
<b>Sec. 107. ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	62.5		
Agricultural preservation easement grants		\$	1,900,000
Environmental stewardship - MAEAP—FTEs	25.0		11,682,200
Farmland and open space preservation—FTEs	10.0		1,575,000
Intercounty drain—FTEs	6.0		842,000
Migrant labor housing—FTEs	9.0		1,324,000
Qualified forest program—FTEs	6.0		2,160,200
Right-to-farm—FTEs	6.5		999,100
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>20,482,500</b>
Appropriated from:			
Interdepartmental grant revenues:			
IDG from MDEGLE, biosolids			93,100
Federal revenues:			
Department of interior			96,300
EPA, multiple grants			562,100
USDA, multiple grants			1,322,300
Special revenue funds:			
Agricultural preservation fund			3,475,000
Freshwater protection fund			8,296,900
Migratory labor housing fund			140,100
Private forestland enhancement fund			1,080,100
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>5,416,600</b>
<b>Sec. 108. LABORATORY PROGRAM</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	108.5		
Central licensing and customer call center—FTEs	12.5	\$	1,439,500
Consumer protection program—FTEs	42.0		6,934,600
Laboratory services—FTEs	43.0		8,220,900
USDA monitoring—FTEs	11.0		1,677,500
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>18,272,500</b>



Appropriated from:			
Interdepartmental grant revenues:			
IDG from LARA (LCC), liquor quality testing fees			226,900
Federal revenues:			
EPA, multiple grants			180,600
HHS, multiple grants			1,549,900
USDA, multiple grants			1,678,700
Special revenue funds:			
Agriculture licensing and inspection fees			346,400
Dairy and food safety fund			514,300
Feed control fund			190,900
Fertilizer control fund			24,600
Freshwater protection fund			47,000
Gasoline inspection and testing fund			1,412,400
Grain dealers fee fund			7,900
Industrial hemp licensing and registration fund			318,700
Migratory labor housing fund			29,300
Refined petroleum fund			3,379,800
Testing fees			353,200
Weights and measures regulation fees			737,700
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>7,274,200</b>
<b>Sec. 109. AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	22.0		
Agriculture development—FTEs	13.0	\$	4,760,900
Fair food network - double up food bucks			900,000
Food and agriculture investment program			2,470,600
Michigan craft beverage council—FTEs	3.0		920,900
Producer security/grain dealers—FTEs	5.0		740,300
Rural development fund grant program—FTE	1.0		2,004,800
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>11,797,500</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
USDA, multiple grants			2,630,300
Special revenue funds:			
Private - commodity group revenue			50,000
Agriculture licensing and inspection fees			5,100
Grain dealers fee fund			696,400
Industry support funds			223,600
Michigan craft beverage council fund			890,900
Rural development fund			2,004,800
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>5,296,400</b>
<b>Sec. 110. FAIRS AND EXPOSITIONS</b>			
County fairs, shows, and expositions		\$	991,500
Fairs and racing			258,600
Licensed tracks - light horse racing			40,300
Light horse racing - breeders' awards			20,000
Purses and supplements - fairs/licensed tracks			708,300
Standardbred breeders' awards			345,900
Standardbred purses and supplements - licensed tracks			671,800
Standardbred sire stakes			275,000
Thoroughbred breeders' awards			368,600
Thoroughbred sire stakes			378,800
Thoroughbred supplements - licensed tracks			601,900
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>4,660,700</b>

Appropriated from:	
Special revenue funds:	
Agriculture equine industry development fund	3,669,200
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$ 991,500</b>

” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Allor moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be placed on its immediate passage.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

**Third Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4394, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of agriculture and rural development for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 183**

**Yeas—57**

Albert	Eisen	Johnson, S	Posthumus
Alexander	Farrington	Kahle	Reilly
Allor	Filler	LaFave	Rendon
Beeler	Fink	Lightner	Roth
Bellino	Frederick	Lilly	Slagh
Berman	Glenn	Maddock	Tisdell
Beson	Green	Marino	VanSingel
Bezotte	Griffin	Markkanen	VanWoerkom
Bollin	Hall	Martin	Wakeman
Borton	Hauck	Meerman	Wendzel
Brann	Hoitenga	Mueller	Wentworth
Calley	Hornberger	O’Malley	Whiteford
Cambensy	Howell	Outman	Wozniak
Clements	Huizenga	Paquette	Yaroch
Damoose			

**Nays—50**

Aiyash	Coleman	Lasinski	Shannon
Anthony	Ellison	Liberati	Sneller
Bolden	Garza	Manoogian	Sowerby
Brabec	Haadsma	Morse	Steckloff
Breen	Hammoud	O’Neal	Steenland
Brixie	Hertel	Peterson	Stone
Camilleri	Hood	Pohutsky	Tate
Carra	Hope	Puri	Thanedar
Carter, B	Johnson, C	Rabhi	Weiss
Carter, T	Jones	Rogers	Witwer
Cavanagh	Koleszar	Sabo	Yancey
Cherry	Kuppa	Scott	Young
Clemente	LaGrand		

In The Chair: Hornberger

The House agreed to the title of the bill.  
 Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.  
 The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

**Second Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4395, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of natural resources for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Appropriations,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Hood moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 1, line 6, by striking out the balance of the page through “250,000” on line 6 of page 13 and inserting: “

<b>DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES</b>			
<b>APPROPRIATION SUMMARY</b>			
Full-time equated unclassified positions	6.0		
Full-time equated classified positions	2,346.1		
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		\$	<b>452,292,500</b>
Total interdepartmental grants and intradepartmental transfers			203,100
<b>ADJUSTED GROSS APPROPRIATIONS</b>		\$	<b>452,089,400</b>
Federal revenues:			
Total federal revenues			91,291,300
Special revenue funds:			
Total local revenues			0
Total private revenues			7,039,200
Total other state restricted revenues			307,680,100
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		\$	<b>46,078,800</b>
<b>Sec. 102. DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT</b>			
Full-time equated unclassified positions	6.0		
Full-time equated classified positions	121.1		
Unclassified salaries—FTE positions	6.0	\$	853,700
Accounting service center			1,555,100
Executive direction—FTEs	11.6		2,278,800
Finance and operations—FTEs	105.5		17,214,300
Gifts and pass-through transactions			5,003,600
Legal services—FTEs	4.0		675,300
Natural resources commission			77,100
Property management			4,107,300
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		\$	<b>31,765,200</b>
Appropriated from:			
Interdepartmental grant revenues:			
IDG, land acquisition services-to-work orders			203,100
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			356,900
Special revenue funds:			
Private funds			5,003,600
Deer habitat reserve			162,000
Forest development fund			3,135,500
Forest land user charges			7,700
Forest recreation account			54,000

Game and fish protection fund			7,580,600
Land exchange facilitation fund			4,549,300
Local public recreation facilities fund			206,300
Marine safety fund			830,000
Michigan natural resources trust fund			1,377,500
Michigan state parks endowment fund			1,413,400
Michigan state waterways fund			857,000
Nongame wildlife fund			13,800
Off-road vehicle safety education fund			700
Off-road vehicle trail improvement fund			238,700
Park improvement fund			1,906,800
Public use and replacement deed fees			28,800
Recreation improvement account			85,700
Snowmobile registration fee revenue			50,200
Snowmobile trail improvement fund			127,500
Sportsmen against hunger fund			500
Turkey permit fees			79,800
Waterfowl fees			3,400
Wildlife resource protection fund			43,300
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>3,449,100</b>
<b>Sec. 103. DEPARTMENT INITIATIVES</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	13.0		
Great Lakes restoration initiative		\$	2,905,300
Invasive species prevention and control—FTEs	13.0		5,085,100
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>7,990,400</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			2,905,300
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>5,085,100</b>
<b>Sec. 104. COMMUNICATION AND CUSTOMER SERVICES</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	137.3		
Marketing and outreach—FTEs	80.8	\$	14,705,400
Michigan historical center—FTEs	56.5		7,071,500
Michigan wildlife council campaign management			80,000
Michigan wildlife council media			936,000
Michigan wildlife council messaging and implementation			448,000
Michigan wildlife council research			136,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>23,376,900</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			2,415,500
State park improvement, federal			320,000
Special revenue funds:			
Forest development fund			163,100
Forest recreation account			17,400
Game and fish protection fund			8,630,100
Land exchange facilitation fund			49,200
Marine safety fund			37,200
Michigan historical center operations fund			1,215,200
Michigan state parks endowment fund			113,100
Michigan state waterways fund			155,900
Nongame wildlife fund			11,000
Off-road vehicle trail improvement fund			45,900
Park improvement fund			2,988,400

Recreation passport fees			53,200
Snowmobile registration fee revenue			20,100
Snowmobile trail improvement fund			47,800
Sportsmen against hunger fund			250,000
Wildlife management public education fund			1,600,000
Youth hunting and fishing education and outreach fund			100,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>5,143,800</b>
<b>Sec. 105. WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	230.5		
Natural resources heritage—FTEs	9.0	\$	642,900
Wildlife management—FTEs	221.5		46,042,300
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>46,685,200</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			25,846,200
Special revenue funds:			
Private funds			315,700
Cervidae licensing and inspection fees			85,100
Deer habitat reserve			1,773,300
Forest development fund			277,600
Game and fish protection fund			12,335,900
Nongame wildlife fund			435,400
Turkey permit fees			1,049,300
Waterfowl fees			114,100
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>4,452,600</b>
<b>Sec. 106. FISHERIES MANAGEMENT</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	223.5		
Aquatic resource mitigation—FTEs	2.0	\$	634,100
Fish production—FTEs	63.0		10,549,300
Fisheries resource management—FTEs	158.5		21,714,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>32,897,400</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			11,670,400
Special revenue funds:			
Private funds			136,700
Fisheries settlement			634,000
Game and fish protection fund			19,914,500
Invasive species fund			100
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>541,700</b>
<b>Sec. 107. LAW ENFORCEMENT</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	293.0		
General law enforcement—FTEs	293.0	\$	45,768,100
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>45,768,100</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			6,768,600
Special revenue funds:			
Cervidae licensing and inspection fees			53,400
Forest development fund			45,400
Forest recreation account			72,800
Game and fish protection fund			20,443,700
Marine safety fund			1,352,600
Michigan state parks endowment fund			71,400
Michigan state waterways fund			21,700
Off-road vehicle safety education fund			162,700

Off-road vehicle trail improvement fund			2,244,500
Park improvement fund			72,800
Snowmobile registration fee revenue			724,800
Wildlife resource protection fund			1,106,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>12,627,700</b>
<b>Sec. 108. PARKS AND RECREATION DIVISION</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	971.2		
Forest recreation and trails—FTEs	62.7	\$	7,371,700
MacMullan conference center—FTEs	15.0		1,204,000
Recreational boating—FTEs	175.4		21,043,200
State parks—FTEs	718.1		78,769,900
State park improvement revenue bonds - debt service			1,201,800
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>109,590,600</b>
Appropriated from:			
Federal revenues:			
Federal funds			141,400
Michigan state waterways fund, federal			1,677,900
Special revenue funds:			
Private funds			428,300
Forest recreation account			3,145,000
MacMullan conference center account			1,204,000
Michigan state parks endowment fund			11,389,400
Michigan state waterways fund			19,368,500
Off-road vehicle safety education fund			7,500
Off-road vehicle trail improvement fund			1,525,400
Park improvement fund			63,762,300
Park improvement fund - Belle Isle subaccount			1,201,800
Pure Michigan trails fund			100
Recreation improvement account			502,400
Recreation passport fees			220,300
Snowmobile registration fee revenue			16,200
Snowmobile trail improvement fund			1,673,800
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>3,326,300</b>
<b>Sec. 109. MACKINAC ISLAND STATE PARK COMMISSION</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	17.0		
Historical facilities system—FTEs	13.0	\$	1,859,800
Mackinac Island State Park operations—FTEs	4.0		337,900
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>2,197,700</b>
Appropriated from:			
Special revenue funds:			
Mackinac Island State Park fund			1,652,400
Mackinac Island State Park operation fund			132,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>413,300</b>
<b>Sec. 110. FOREST RESOURCES DIVISION</b>			
Full-time equated classified positions	339.5		
Adopt-a-forest program		\$	25,000
Cooperative resource programs—FTEs	11.0		1,607,200
Forest fire equipment			931,500
Forest management and timber market development—FTEs	185.0		43,827,700
Forest management initiatives—FTEs	8.5		906,900
Minerals management--FTEs	20.0		2,977,700
Wildfire protection—FTEs	115.0		15,030,900
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>65,306,900</b>

Appropriated from:		
Federal revenues:		
Federal funds		3,429,100
Federal national forest timber fund		9,063,400
Special revenue funds:		
Private funds		1,054,900
Commercial forest fund		25,400
Fire equipment fund		668,700
Forest development fund		40,216,500
Forest land user charges		235,500
Game and fish protection fund		980,400
Michigan state parks endowment fund		2,800,500
Michigan state waterways fund		53,400
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>6,779,100</b>
<b>Sec. 111. GRANTS</b>		
Dam management grant program	\$	350,000
Deer habitat improvement partnership initiative		200,000
Federal - clean vessel act grants		400,000
Federal - forest stewardship grants		2,000,000
Federal - land and water conservation fund payments		13,000,000
Federal - rural community fire protection		400,000
Federal - urban forestry grants		900,000
Fisheries habitat improvement grants		1,250,000
Grants to communities - federal oil, gas, and timber payments		3,450,000
Grants to counties - marine safety		3,074,700
National recreational trails		3,904,200
Nonmotorized trail development and maintenance grants		200,000
Off-road vehicle safety training grants		60,000
Off-road vehicle trail improvement grants		5,388,800
Recreation improvement fund grants		916,200
Recreation passport local grants		2,000,000
Snowmobile law enforcement grants		380,100
Snowmobile local grants program		8,090,400
Trail easements		700,000
Wildlife habitat improvement grants		1,502,500
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>48,166,900</b>
Appropriated from:		
Federal revenues:		
Federal funds		25,621,600
Special revenue funds:		
Private funds		100,000
Deer habitat reserve		200,000
Game and fish protection fund		2,752,500
Local public recreation facilities fund		2,000,000
Marine safety fund		1,407,300
Off-road vehicle safety education fund		60,000
Off-road vehicle trail improvement fund		5,388,800
Permanent snowmobile trail easement fund		700,000
Recreation improvement account		916,200
Snowmobile registration fee revenue		380,100
Snowmobile trail improvement fund		8,090,400
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>550,000</b>

**Sec. 112. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY**

Information technology services and projects	\$	10,372,200
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>10,372,200</b>
Appropriated from:		
Special revenue funds:		
Commercial forest fund		2,100
Deer habitat reserve		61,600
Forest development fund		1,514,400
Forest land user charges		23,900
Forest recreation account		42,000
Game and fish protection fund		3,793,400
Land exchange facilitation fund		30,600
Marine safety fund		163,600
Michigan natural resources trust fund		22,300
Michigan state parks endowment fund		1,336,000
Michigan state waterways fund		493,700
Nongame wildlife fund		30,500
Off-road vehicle safety education fund		10,400
Off-road vehicle trail improvement fund		21,800
Park improvement fund		1,399,000
Pure Michigan trails fund		100
Recreation improvement account		48,900
Snowmobile registration fee revenue		11,600
Snowmobile trail improvement fund		74,400
Sportsmen against hunger fund		600
Turkey permit fees		33,800
Waterfowl fees		3,300
Wildlife resource protection fund		42,100
Youth hunting and fishing education and outreach fund		2,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,210,100</b>

**Sec. 113. CAPITAL OUTLAY (1) RECREATIONAL LANDS AND INFRASTRUCTURE**

State parks repair and maintenance	\$	16,100,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>16,100,000</b>
Appropriated from:		
Special revenue funds:		
Michigan state parks endowment fund		4,500,000
Recreation passport fees		10,100,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,500,000</b>
<b>(2) WATERWAYS BOATING PROGRAM</b>		
Local boating infrastructure maintenance and improvements	\$	3,322,500
State boating infrastructure maintenance		7,752,500
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>11,075,000</b>
Appropriated from:		
Federal revenues:		
Federal funds		875,000
Michigan state waterways fund, federal		200,000
Special revenue funds:		
Michigan state waterways fund		10,000,000
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>0</b>

**Sec. 114. ONE-TIME APPROPRIATIONS**

Chronic wasting disease testing	\$	1,000,000
<b>GROSS APPROPRIATION</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>
Appropriated from:		
<b>State general fund/general purpose</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>

\*\* and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.



The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Cherry moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 7, line 15, after "\$" by striking out "1,842,900" and inserting "1,861,000".
2. Amend page 7, following line 16, by inserting:  
"Michigan conservation corps 2,000,000".
3. Amend page 7, line 17, after "175.4" by striking out "5,260,800" and inserting "5,333,900".
4. Amend page 7, line 18, after "718.1" by striking out "19,692,500" and inserting "19,995,600".
5. Amend page 7, line 28, after "account" by striking out "786,300" and inserting "804,400".
6. Amend page 8, line 3, after "fund" by striking out "4,842,100" and inserting "4,915,200".
7. Amend page 8, line 6, after "fund" by striking out "16,841,400" and inserting "17,144,500" and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
8. Amend page 27, following line 13, by inserting:  
"Sec. 702. From the funds appropriated in part 1 for Michigan conservation corps, the department shall expand the Michigan conservation corps program to Bay City, Midland, and Newaygo County.".

The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Allor moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be placed on its immediate passage.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of  
**Third Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4395, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of natural resources for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 184**

**Yeas—58**

Albert	Damoose	Johnson, S	Posthumus
Alexander	Eisen	Kahle	Reilly
Allor	Farrington	LaFave	Rendon
Beeler	Filler	Lightner	Roth
Bellino	Fink	Lilly	Slagh
Berman	Frederick	Maddock	Tisdell
Beson	Glenn	Marino	VanSingel
Bezotte	Green	Markkanen	VanWoerkom
Bollin	Griffin	Martin	Wakeman
Borton	Hall	Meerman	Wendzel
Brann	Hauck	Mueller	Wentworth
Calley	Hoitenga	O'Malley	Whiteford
Cambensy	Hornberger	Outman	Wozniak
Carra	Howell	Paquette	Yaroch
Clements	Huizenga		

**Nays—49**

Aiyash	Ellison	Lasinski	Shannon
Anthony	Garza	Liberati	Sneller

Bolden	Haadsma	Manoogian	Sowerby
Brabec	Hammoud	Morse	Steckloff
Breen	Hertel	O'Neal	Steenland
Brixie	Hood	Peterson	Stone
Camilleri	Hope	Pohutsky	Tate
Carter, B	Johnson, C	Puri	Thanedar
Carter, T	Jones	Rabhi	Weiss
Cavanagh	Koleszar	Rogers	Witwer
Cherry	Kuppa	Sabo	Yancey
Clemente	LaGrand	Scott	Young
Coleman			

In The Chair: Hornberger

The House agreed to the title of the bill.  
 Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.  
 The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

### Second Reading of Bills

#### House Bill No. 4401, entitled

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 201 and 206 (MCL 388.1801 and 388.1806), as amended by 2020 PA 165.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-4) previously recommended by the Committee on Appropriations,

The substitute (H-4) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Huizenga moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 2, line 4, by striking out "\$450,778,000.00" and inserting "\$449,955,000.00".
2. Amend page 2, line 6, after "is" by striking out "\$450,778,000.00" and inserting "\$449,955,000.00".
3. Amend page 2, line 15, by striking out "\$5,511,100.00" and inserting "\$4,688,100.00".
4. Amend page 2, line 17, after "is" by striking out "\$347,944,400.00" and inserting "\$347,121,400.00".
5. Amend page 8, line 17, by striking out "\$347,944,400.00" and inserting "\$347,121,400.00".
6. Amend page 8, line 20, after "money," by striking out "\$5,511,100.00" and inserting "\$4,688,100.00".
7. Amend page 29, line 2, after "at" by striking out "\$450,778,000.00" and inserting "\$449,955,000.00".
8. Amend page 29, line 5, by striking out "\$450,778,000.00" and inserting "\$449,955,000.00".

The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Hope moved to substitute (H-5) the bill.

The motion did not prevail and the substitute (H-5) was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Huizenga moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be placed on its immediate passage.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

### Third Reading of Bills

#### House Bill No. 4401, entitled

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 201 and 206 (MCL 388.1801 and 388.1806), as amended by 2020 PA 165.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 185****Yeas—85**

Aiyash	Damoose	Kahle	Reilly
Albert	Eisen	Koleszar	Rendon
Alexander	Farrington	Kuppa	Rogers
Allor	Filler	LaFave	Roth
Beeler	Fink	Lightner	Sabo
Bellino	Frederick	Lilly	Scott
Berman	Garza	Maddock	Slagh
Beson	Glenn	Manoogian	Steckloff
Bezotte	Green	Marino	Tate
Bollin	Griffin	Markkanen	Thanedar
Borton	Haadsma	Martin	Tisdell
Brann	Hall	Meerman	VanSingel
Breen	Hammoud	Morse	VanWoerkom
Calley	Hauck	Mueller	Wakeman
Cambensy	Hoitenga	O'Malley	Wendzel
Camilleri	Hood	O'Neal	Wentworth
Carra	Hornberger	Outman	Whiteford
Carter, B	Howell	Paquette	Wozniak
Carter, T	Huizenga	Peterson	Yancey
Clemente	Johnson, S	Pohutsky	Yaroch
Clements	Jones	Posthumus	Young
Coleman			

**Nays—22**

Anthony	Ellison	Liberati	Sowerby
Bolden	Hertel	Puri	Steenland
Brabec	Hope	Rabhi	Stone
Brixie	Johnson, C	Shannon	Weiss
Cavanagh	LaGrand	Sneller	Witwer
Cherry	Lasinski		

In The Chair: Hornberger

The question being on agreeing to the title of the bill,

Rep. Frederick moved to amend the title to read as follows:

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 201, 206, 207a, 207b, 207c, 209, 209a, 222, 226b, 226d, 226e, 229a, and 230 (MCL 388.1801, 388.1806, 388.1807a, 388.1807b, 388.1807c, 388.1809, 388.1809a, 388.1822, 388.1826b, 388.1826d, 388.1826e, 388.1829a, and 388.1830), sections 201, 206, 207a, 207b, 207c, 209, 209a, 222, 229a, and 230 as amended and sections 226b, 226d, and 226e as added by 2020 PA 165, and by adding section 226f.

The motion prevailed.

The House agreed to the title as amended.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.

The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

## Second Reading of Bills

### House Bill No. 4407, entitled

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 11 and 17b (MCL 388.1611 and 388.1617b), section 11 as amended by 2020 PA 165 and section 17b as amended by 2007 PA 137.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-4) previously recommended by the Committee on Appropriations,

The substitute (H-4) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. LaFave moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 202, line 10, after "**least**" by striking out "**\$350.00**" and inserting "**\$300.00**".

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Albert moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 227, following line 8, by inserting:

**"Sec. 94c. (1) From the general fund money appropriated in section 11, there is allocated an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000.00 for 2021-2022 to the center to, in consultation with the superintendent of public instruction, the department, and the department of technology, management, and budget, do all of the following:**

**(a) Streamline the reporting that districts and intermediate districts are required to submit under state law. Districts or intermediate districts are not required to produce or report any data under this subdivision that are not already otherwise required to be produced or reported under state law.**

**(b) Develop an annual process to measure and compare noninstructional staffing and spending by districts and intermediate districts and propose options to help districts and intermediate districts optimize noninstructional spending over time. Districts and intermediate districts are not required to modify their spending due to the operation of this subdivision. As used in this subdivision, "noninstructional spending" does not include facility costs, leases, rental payments, or other capital costs.**

**(c) Subject to subsection (2), develop an information technology strategy for the K to 12 system and identify a short list of information technology systems that districts and intermediate districts may choose from that meet both of the following:**

**(i) Are aligned to the information technology strategy described in this subdivision.**

**(ii) Can be used by districts and intermediate districts in transition as existing information technology systems are retired.**

**(2) A district or intermediate district is not required to select for use an information technology system described in subsection (1)(c) due to the operation of subsection (1)(c).**

**(3) This section does not impose any new or additional reporting requirements upon districts and intermediate districts, and a district or intermediate district must not be subject to new or additional reporting requirements due to the operation of this section."** and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. O'Neal moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 34, line 7, by striking out all of subsection **(8)** and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

2. Amend page 49, line 23, after "is" by striking out "**\$8,579.00.**" and inserting "**\$8,784.00.**" and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

3. Amend page 49, line 24, after "is" by striking out "**\$8,211.00.**" and inserting "**\$8,621.00.**" and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

4. Amend page 50, line 18, after "minus" by striking out "**\$17.00)**" and inserting "**\$85.00)**" and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

5. Amend page 80, line 28, by striking out "**\$4,579,000,000.00**" and inserting "**\$5,085,700,000.00**" and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

6. Amend page 92, line 19, by striking out all of section 23b and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

7. Amend page 319, line 20, by striking out all of section **147d** and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

8. Amend page 326, line 7, after "21h," by inserting "23b,".

9. Amend page 326, line 9, after “104g,” by striking out “and 105b” and inserting “105b, and 147d”.

10. Amend page 326, line 11, after “388.1621h,” by inserting “388.1623b.”

11. Amend page 326, line 14, after “388.1704g,” by striking out the balance of the line through “388.1705b,” on line 15 and inserting “388.1705b, and 388.1747d.”

The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Shannon moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 133, line 20, by striking out “\$39,850,000.00” and inserting “\$49,850,000.00” and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

2. Amend page 135, line 9, after “exceed” by striking out “\$13,550,000.00” and inserting “\$16,550,000.00”.

3. Amend page 136, line 1, after “exceed” by striking out “\$25,800,000.00” and inserting “\$32,800,000.00”.

4. Amend page 136, line 5, after “distribute” by striking out “\$460,700.00” and inserting “\$585,700.00”.

The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Weiss moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 116, following line 15, by inserting:

“Sec. 29b. (1) From the state school aid fund money appropriated under section 11, there is allocated for 2021-2022 an amount not to exceed \$200,000,000.00 for payments as provided under this section to eligible districts described in subsection (2).

(2) A district for which its 2020-2021 pupils in membership exceeds the calculation of membership for that district under section 6(4) for 2021-2022 is an eligible district under this section.

(3) The payment to each eligible district under this section must be equal to [the difference between the district’s total 2020-2021 pupils in membership and the district’s total 2021-2022 pupils in membership] multiplied by 0.70 multiplied by the district’s foundation allowance calculated under section 20, not to exceed the target foundation allowance described in section 20.

(4) If funds allocated under this section are insufficient to fully fund the calculations under this section, the department shall apply proration on an equal percentage per district.

(5) As used in this section, “2020-2021 pupils in membership” means the sum of the product of 0.75 times the district’s 2019-2020 membership as calculated under section 6 in 2019-2020 and the product of 0.25 times [the sum of (the product of 0.90 times the number of full-time equated pupils engaged in pandemic learning for fall 2020 in 2020-2021 or, for a public school academy that operates as a cyber school, as that term is defined in section 551 of the revised school code, MCL 380.551, the number of full-time equated pupils in grades K to 12 actually enrolled and in regular daily attendance in the public school academy on pupil membership count day for 2020-2021) and (the product of 0.10 times the final audited count from the supplemental count day of full-time equated pupils in grades K to 12 actually enrolled and in regular daily attendance in the district, public school academy, or intermediate district for the 2019-2020 school year)].” and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

2. Amend page 319, line 22, after “exceed” by striking out “\$250,000,000.00” and inserting “\$50,000.00” and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Paquette moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be placed on its immediate passage.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

### Third Reading of Bills

#### House Bill No. 4407, entitled

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled “The state school aid act of 1979,” by amending sections 11 and 17b (MCL 388.1611 and 388.1617b), section 11 as amended by 2020 PA 165 and section 17b as amended by 2007 PA 137.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 186**

**Yeas—89**

Aiyash	Damoose	Jones	Pohutsky
Albert	Eisen	Kahle	Posthumus
Alexander	Ellison	Koleszar	Rendon
Allor	Farrington	Kuppa	Roth
Beeler	Filler	LaFave	Sabo
Bellino	Fink	LaGrand	Shannon
Berman	Frederick	Lasinski	Slagh
Beson	Garza	Liberati	Sneller
Bezotte	Glenn	Lightner	Steenland
Bollin	Green	Lilly	Tate
Borton	Griffin	Maddock	Thanedar
Brann	Haadsma	Marino	Tisdell
Breen	Hall	Markkanen	VanSingel
Calley	Hammoud	Martin	VanWoerkom
Cambensy	Hauck	Meerman	Wakeman
Camilleri	Hertel	Morse	Wendzel
Carter, B	Hoitenga	Mueller	Wentworth
Carter, T	Hood	O'Malley	Whiteford
Cavanagh	Hope	O'Neal	Wozniak
Cherry	Hornberger	Outman	Yancey
Clemente	Howell	Paquette	Yaroch
Clements	Huizenga	Peterson	Young
Coleman			

**Nays—18**

Anthony	Johnson, C	Reilly	Steckloff
Bolden	Johnson, S	Rogers	Stone
Brabec	Manoogian	Scott	Weiss
Brixie	Puri	Sowerby	Witwer
Carra	Rabhi		

In The Chair: Hornberger

The question being on agreeing to the title of the bill,  
Rep. Frederick moved to amend the title to read as follows:

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled "The state school aid act of 1979," by amending sections 4, 6, 11, 11a, 11j, 11k, 11m, 11s, 15, 18, 20, 20d, 20f, 21f, 22a, 22b, 22d, 22m, 22p, 23b, 23e, 24, 24a, 25f, 25g, 25i, 26a, 26b, 26c, 28, 31a, 31d, 31f, 31m, 31n, 32d, 32p, 35a, 35b, 39, 39a, 41, 51a, 51c, 51d, 51f, 53a, 54, 54b, 54d, 55, 56, 61a, 61b, 61d, 62, 65, 67a, 74, 81, 94, 94a, 95b, 98, 99h, 99s, 101, 104, 104c, 105, 105c, 107, 147, 147a, 147c, 147e, 152a, and 152b (MCL 388.1604, 388.1606, 388.1611, 388.1611a, 388.1611j, 388.1611k, 388.1611m, 388.1611s, 388.1615, 388.1618, 388.1620, 388.1620d, 388.1620f, 388.1621f, 388.1622a, 388.1622b, 388.1622d, 388.1622m, 388.1622p, 388.1623b, 388.1623e, 388.1624, 388.1624a, 388.1625f, 388.1625g, 388.1625i, 388.1626a, 388.1626b, 388.1626c, 388.1628, 388.1631a, 388.1631d, 388.1631f, 388.1631m, 388.1631n, 388.1632d, 388.1632p, 388.1635a, 388.1635b, 388.1639, 388.1639a, 388.1641, 388.1651a, 388.1651c, 388.1651d, 388.1651f, 388.1653a, 388.1654, 388.1654b, 388.1654d, 388.1655, 388.1656, 388.1661a, 388.1661b, 388.1661d, 388.1662, 388.1665, 388.1667a, 388.1674, 388.1681, 388.1694, 388.1694a, 388.1695b, 388.1698, 388.1699h, 388.1699s, 388.1701, 388.1704,

388.1704c, 388.1705, 388.1705c, 388.1707, 388.1747, 388.1747a, 388.1747c, 388.1747e, 388.1752a, and 388.1752b), sections 4 and 104c as amended by 2019 PA 58, sections 6, 11a, 11j, 11k, 11m, 11s, 15, 18, 20, 20d, 20f, 22a, 22b, 22d, 22m, 22p, 24, 24a, 25f, 25g, 26a, 26b, 26c, 28, 31a, 31d, 31f, 32d, 32p, 35a, 35b, 39, 39a, 41, 51a, 51c, 51d, 51f, 53a, 54, 54b, 54d, 55, 56, 61a, 61b, 61d, 62, 65, 74, 81, 94, 94a, 95b, 98, 99h, 99s, 101, 104, 105, 105c, 107, 147, 147a, 147c, 147e, and 152a as amended by 2020 PA 165, sections 11, 21f, and 31n as amended by 2021 PA 3, sections 23b and 23e as added by 2021 PA 3, sections 25i and 67a as added by 2020 PA 165, section 31m as added by 2018 PA 265, and section 152b as amended by 2018 PA 265, and by adding sections 22e, 26d, 31b, 35g, 94c, 97, 99aa, 104h, and 147d; and to repeal acts and parts of acts.

The motion prevailed.

The House agreed to the title as amended.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.

The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

## Second Reading of Bills

### House Bill No. 4408, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of education for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Appropriations,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Stone moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Amend page 2, line 14, after "position" by striking out "1" and inserting "6".
2. Amend page 2, line 14, after "\$" by striking out "56,500" and inserting "225,900".
3. Amend page 2, line 15, after "states" by striking out "30,200" and inserting "120,800".
4. Amend page 2, line 16, after "payments" by striking out "6,100" and inserting "24,400".
5. Amend page 2, line 17, after "11.0" by striking out "614,900" and inserting "2,460,100".
6. Amend page 2, line 21, after "revenues" by striking out "49,500" and inserting "288,600".
7. Amend page 2, line 23, after "foundations" by striking out "7,000" and inserting "28,100".
8. Amend page 2, line 24, after "fees" by striking out "178,900" and inserting "808,000".
9. Amend page 2, line 25, after "\$" by striking out "472,300" and inserting "2,503,200".
10. Amend page 3, line 1, after "38.6" by striking out "1,510,300" and inserting "6,041,400".
11. Amend page 3, line 2, after "grants" by striking out "750,000" and inserting "3,000,000".
12. Amend page 3, line 3, after "9.0" by striking out "685,900" and inserting "2,743,900".
13. Amend page 3, line 4, after "management" by striking out "905,500" and inserting "3,622,100".
14. Amend page 3, line 5, after "payments" by striking out "88,400" and inserting "353,300".
15. Amend page 3, line 6, after "workshops" by striking out "37,500" and inserting "150,000".
16. Amend page 3, line 7, after "compensation" by striking out "4,800" and inserting "19,400".
17. Amend page 3, line 11, after "revenues" by striking out "734,700" and inserting "2,938,800".
18. Amend page 3, line 12, after "revenues" by striking out "1,548,500" and inserting "6,193,900".
19. Amend page 3, line 14, after "foundations" by striking out "250,000" and inserting "1,000,000".
20. Amend page 3, line 15, after "fees" by striking out "144,400" and inserting "577,900".
21. Amend page 3, line 16, after "fees" by striking out "1,100" and inserting "4,500".
22. Amend page 3, line 17, after "fees" by striking out "37,500" and inserting "150,000".
23. Amend page 3, line 18, after "\$" by striking out "1,266,200" and inserting "5,065,100".
24. Amend page 3, line 20, after "projects" by striking out "1,234,500" and inserting "4,938,300".
25. Amend page 3, line 24, after "revenues" by striking out "487,800" and inserting "1,951,000".
26. Amend page 3, line 25, after "revenues" by striking out "160,000" and inserting "640,200".
27. Amend page 3, line 27, after "fees" by striking out "233,200" and inserting "932,900".
28. Amend page 3, line 28, after "\$" by striking out "353,500" and inserting "1,414,200".
29. Amend page 4, line 3, after "47.0" by striking out "2,694,300" and inserting "10,777,200".
30. Amend page 4, line 7, after "revenues" by striking out "2,172,800" and inserting "8,691,100".
31. Amend page 4, line 9, after "foundations" by striking out "27,300" and inserting "109,400".
32. Amend page 4, line 10, after "fees" by striking out "11,700" and inserting "46,800".
33. Amend page 4, line 11, after "\$" by striking out "482,500" and inserting "1,929,900".

34. Amend page 5, line 5, after “operations—FTEs” by striking out “48.0” and inserting “48.5”.
35. Amend page 5, line 5, by striking out “2,364,600” and inserting “12,353,700”.
36. Amend page 5, line 9, after “revenues” by striking out “791,100” and inserting “3,164,600”.
37. Amend page 5, line 11, after “fees” by striking out “1,019,600” and inserting “4,078,400”.
38. Amend page 5, line 12, after “fees” by striking out “49,300” and inserting “197,100”.
39. Amend page 5, line 13, after “\$” by striking out “504,600” and inserting “2,018,600”.
40. Amend page 5, line 16, after “services” by striking out “3,100,000” and inserting “12,400,000”.
41. Amend page 5, line 17, after “support” by striking out “7,667,900” and inserting “30,671,800”.
42. Amend page 5, line 18, after “assistance” by striking out “60,405,500” and inserting “241,622,000”.
43. Amend page 5, line 19, after “1.0” by striking out “79,700” and inserting “318,700”.
44. Amend page 5, line 20, after “65.0” by striking out “3,367,100” and inserting “13,468,700”.
45. Amend page 5, line 22, after “program” by striking out “1,250,000” and inserting “5,000,000”.
46. Amend page 5, line 26, after “revenues” by striking out “65,711,500” and inserting “262,846,200”.
47. Amend page 5, line 28, after “foundations” by striking out “62,500” and inserting “250,000”.
48. Amend page 6, line 1, after “fees” by striking out “16,100” and inserting “64,600”.
49. Amend page 6, line 2, after “\$” by striking out “10,080,100” and inserting “40,320,400”.
50. Amend page 6, line 6, after “10.0” by striking out “494,500” and inserting “1,987,000”.
51. Amend page 6, line 10, after “revenues” by striking out “34,600” and inserting “138,300”.
52. Amend page 6, line 11, after “revenues” by striking out “245,000” and inserting “980,100”.
53. Amend page 6, line 13, after “fees” by striking out “2,600” and inserting “10,400”.
54. Amend page 6, line 14, after “\$” by striking out “212,300” and inserting “849,200”.
55. Amend page 6, line 18, after “6.0” by striking out “269,300” and inserting “1,077,200”.
56. Amend page 6, line 19, after “\$” by striking out “269,300” and inserting “1,077,200”.
57. Amend page 6, line 22, after “revenues” by striking out “139,000” and inserting “556,000”.
58. Amend page 6, line 23, after “\$” by striking out “130,300” and inserting “521,200”.
59. Amend page 6, line 26, after “2.0” by striking out “354,100” and inserting “1,416,400”.
60. Amend page 7, line 2, after “revenues” by striking out “144,500” and inserting “578,200”.
61. Amend page 7, line 4, after “fees” by striking out “183,700” and inserting “734,700”.
62. Amend page 7, line 5, after “\$” by striking out “25,900” and inserting “103,500”.
63. Amend page 7, line 8, after “63.6” by striking out “3,639,900” and inserting “14,559,500”.
64. Amend page 7, line 12, after “revenues” by striking out “3,164,400” and inserting “12,657,600”.
65. Amend page 7, line 13, after “\$” by striking out “475,500” and inserting “1,901,900”.
66. Amend page 7, line 16, after “health” by striking out “80,300” and inserting “321,400”.
67. Amend page 7, line 17, after “74.6” by striking out “3,431,000” and inserting “13,724,200”.
68. Amend page 7, line 21, after “revenues” by striking out “3,155,400” and inserting “12,621,800”.
69. Amend page 7, line 23, after “fees” by striking out “17,900” and inserting “71,700”.
70. Amend page 7, line 24, after “\$” by striking out “338,000” and inserting “1,352,100”.
71. Amend page 7, line 27, after “82.7” by striking out “4,215,700” and inserting “16,863,100”.
72. Amend page 8, line 3, after “revenues” by striking out “3,191,100” and inserting “12,764,500”.
73. Amend page 8, line 5, after “fees” by striking out “150,600” and inserting “602,400”.
74. Amend page 8, line 6, after “\$” by striking out “874,000” and inserting “3,496,200”.
75. Amend page 8, line 9, after “28.0” by striking out “1,345,600” and inserting “5,382,500”.
76. Amend page 8, line 13, after “revenues” by striking out “1,003,100” and inserting “4,012,300”.
77. Amend page 8, line 14, after “\$” by striking out “342,500” and inserting “1,370,200”.
78. Amend page 8, line 17, after “31.0” by striking out “1,233,900” and inserting “4,935,600”.
79. Amend page 8, line 18, after “1.0” by striking out “1,403,500” and inserting “5,614,000”.
80. Amend page 8, line 19, after “1.0” by striking out “431,900” and inserting “1,727,700”.
81. Amend page 9, line 3, after “13.0” by striking out “883,900” and inserting “3,535,900”.
82. Amend page 9, line 7, after “revenues” by striking out “28,600” and inserting “114,500”.
83. Amend page 9, line 8, after “\$” by striking out “855,300” and inserting “3,421,400” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.

84. Amend page 18, following line 22, by inserting:

“Sec. 233. (1) From the funds appropriated in part 1 for educator excellence operations, \$1,775,000.00 shall be used to develop and implement a training program to provide resources and programming to pupils in grades 9 to 12 who are interested in a career in teaching and who are members of groups that are underrepresented in the teaching profession in this state.

(2) The department shall do all of the following with respect to the training program developed and implemented under subsection (1):

(a) Recruit districts to make the program available for their students and implement a competitive grant to support program costs.



(b) Advertise the program.

(c) Provide districts with resources to invite postsecondary institutions in this state that operate a teacher preparation program to participate in the training program.

(d) Provide districts with resources to connect pupils participating in the program to representatives of teacher preparation programs at postsecondary institutions in this state.

(e) At least once, conduct conferences for pupils participating in the district programs in at least three locations that are geographically convenient for the majority of pupils attending each conference.

(f) Provide all available research and resources to districts offering the training program on at least all of the following:

(i) Successful activities and programs for recruiting and retaining pupils who are members of groups that are underrepresented in the teaching profession for participation in postsecondary teacher preparation programs.

(ii) Teacher certification.

(iii) Employment as a teacher.

Sec. 234. From the funds appropriated in part 1 for educator excellence operations, there is appropriated \$800,000.00 for existing teachers to participate in a competitive grant program that would award up to \$8,000 per teacher to facilitate movement into high demand and critical shortage fields. Educator preparation institutions that participate would create a custom program for teachers to complete in one year.”.

85. Amend page 19, following line 10, by inserting:

“Sec. 236. From the funds appropriated in part 1 for educator excellence operations, there is appropriated \$320,000.00 to cover the cost of up to 2,000 teaching license renewals for former teachers, requires MDE to reduce the hours of professional learning required for returning teachers, and requires MDE to facilitate the process for teachers with equivalent certifications from other states to obtain certification in Michigan.”.

86. Amend page 19, line 25, after “\$” by striking out “250,000.00” and inserting “1,000,000.00”.

87. Amend page 20, line 8, after “\$” by striking out “375,000.00” and inserting “1,500,000.00”.

88. Amend page 23, line 8, after “\$” by striking out “80,300.00” and inserting “321,400.00”.

89. Amend page 24, line 16, after “\$” by striking out “250,000.00” and inserting “1,000,000.00”.

The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Rep. Paquette moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be placed on its immediate passage.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of  
**Third Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4408, entitled**

A bill to make appropriations for the department of education for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Was read a third time and passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

**Roll Call No. 187**

**Yeas—57**

Albert	Eisen	Johnson, S	Posthumus
Alexander	Farrington	Kahle	Reilly
Allor	Filler	LaFave	Rendon
Beeler	Fink	Lightner	Roth
Bellino	Frederick	Lilly	Slagh
Berman	Glenn	Maddock	Tisdell
Beson	Green	Marino	VanSingel
Bezotte	Griffin	Markkanen	VanWoerkom
Bollin	Hall	Martin	Wakeman
Borton	Hauck	Meerman	Wendzel
Brann	Hoitenga	Mueller	Wentworth

Calley	Hornberger	O'Malley	Whiteford
Carra	Howell	Outman	Wozniak
Clements	Huizenga	Paquette	Yaroch
Damoose			

**Nays—50**

Aiyash	Coleman	Lasinski	Shannon
Anthony	Ellison	Liberati	Sneller
Bolden	Garza	Manoogian	Sowerby
Brabec	Haadsma	Morse	Steckloff
Breen	Hammoud	O'Neal	Steenland
Brixie	Hertel	Peterson	Stone
Cambensy	Hood	Pohutsky	Tate
Camilleri	Hope	Puri	Thanedar
Carter, B	Johnson, C	Rabhi	Weiss
Carter, T	Jones	Rogers	Witwer
Cavanagh	Koleszar	Sabo	Yancey
Cherry	Kuppa	Scott	Young
Clemente	LaGrand		

In The Chair: Hornberger

The House agreed to the title of the bill.  
 Rep. Frederick moved that the bill be given immediate effect.  
 The motion prevailed, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.



The Speaker Pro Tempore called Associate Speaker Pro Tempore Paquette to the Chair.

**Second Reading of Bills**

**House Bill No. 4298, entitled**

A bill to amend 1987 PA 96, entitled "The mobile home commission act," by amending section 16 (MCL 125.2316), as amended by 2015 PA 40.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Cherry moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

**House Bill No. 4299, entitled**

A bill to amend 1987 PA 96, entitled "The mobile home commission act," (MCL 125.2301 to 125.2350) by adding section 16b.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Mueller moved to substitute (H-2) the bill.

The motion prevailed and the substitute (H-2) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Kahle moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

**House Bill No. 4300, entitled**

A bill to amend 1987 PA 96, entitled "The mobile home commission act," by amending section 5 (MCL 125.2305), as amended by 2006 PA 328.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Clements moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

**House Bill No. 4301, entitled**

A bill to amend 1987 PA 96, entitled "The mobile home commission act," by amending sections 4, 35, and 43 (MCL 125.2304, 125.2335, and 125.2343), sections 4 and 43 as amended by 2015 PA 40.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Sneller moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

**House Bill No. 4302, entitled**

A bill to amend 1987 PA 96, entitled "The mobile home commission act," (MCL 125.2301 to 125.2350) by adding section 28d.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Mueller moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

**House Bill No. 4303, entitled**

A bill to amend 1978 PA 454, entitled "Truth in renting act," (MCL 554.631 to 554.641) by adding section 4a.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Witwer moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

**House Bill No. 4304, entitled**

A bill to amend 1987 PA 96, entitled "The mobile home commission act," (MCL 125.2301 to 125.2350) by adding section 30j.

Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,

The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Rep. Hertel moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The motion prevailed.

---

Rep. Frederick moved that House Committees be given leave to meet during the balance of today's session.  
The motion prevailed.

By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of

**Announcement by the Clerk of Printing and Enrollment**

The Clerk announced that the following bills had been reproduced and made available electronically on Tuesday, May 11:

**Senate Bill Nos. 429 430 431 432 433 434**

**Explanation of “No” Votes**

Rep. Cavanagh, having reserved the right to explain her protest against the passage of **House Bill No. 4728**, made the following statement:

“Mr. Speaker and members of the House:

I voted ‘no’ on House Bill 4728 because this legislation has the potential to unnecessarily put our students, teachers, and parents at risk. Throughout this pandemic, we have learned that when large gatherings occur, they often contribute to infection surges in our communities. Arbitrarily exempting certain gatherings from emergency orders implemented by health officials doesn’t make sense.

This bill is also another example of the legislature changing the rules for our schools late in the game. Over the past year, our students and teachers have been resilient and flexible, carefully crafting plans to adapt to unprecedented circumstances. Graduation ceremonies are no exception. Schools have already meticulously planned safe ways to celebrate students’ graduation, yet this bill would move the goalposts.”

---

Rep. Morse moved that the House adjourn.

The motion prevailed, the time being 6:40 p.m.

Associate Speaker Pro Tempore Paquette declared the House adjourned until Wednesday, May 12, at 1:30 p.m.

GARY L. RANDALL  
Clerk of the House of Representatives